
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, August 27, 2025 5:00 PM

Gurnee School District 56 Board Room
3706 Florida Avenue

Gurnee, Illinois 60031

Agenda

A. ROUTINE
A.1. Call to Order - The President of the Board of Education will call the meeting to 

order and will ask those in attendance to join him in reciting the Pledge of 
Allegiance.
Presenter: Board President

A.2. Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Education 
on July 23, 2025
Presenter: Board President

A.3. July Financial Reports
Presenter: Mr. Da Costa 
A.3.a. Financial Summary Report
A.3.b. Treasurer's Report
A.3.c. Investment Report
A.3.d. Revenue Report
A.3.e. Expenditure Report
A.3.f. Activity Fund Report
A.3.g. Bills for Payment for August 

A.4. Public Participation - Public Participation is the time during the meeting when 
anyone who wishes to address the Board may do so.  The Board of Education 
welcomes public comment and encourages patrons to participate in District 56 
Board meetings.  Patrons who wish to address the Board are asked to state the 
following: 

• Name and address of participant,
• Group affiliation if and when appropriate, and
• Item to be addressed.

Presenter: Board President
B. REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

Presenter: Dr. Correa
B.1. Reading Power at Spaulding School

Presenter: Dr. Correa
B.2. District Highlights

Presenter: Dr. Correa
B.3. Introduction of New Staff

Presenter: Dr. Correa
B.4. School Improvement Plans

Presenter: Dr. Correa
B.5. Department Updates

Presenter: Dr. Correa
B.6. Science Review 2025



Presenter: Mr. Helfers 
B.7. Professional Leave and Conferences

Presenter: Dr. Correa
B.8. Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request

Presenter: Dr. Correa
B.9. Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request

Presenter: Dr. Correa
B.10. Lake Divison Meeting 

Presenter: Dr. Correa
C. NEW BUSINESS

Presenter: Dr. Correa
C.1. First Reading Board Policies Issue 119 June 2025

Presenter: Dr. Correa
C.2. Public Comment - The Board of Education has reserved this time to provide 

patrons an opportunity to comment on any business conducted by the Board during 
this evening's meeting.
Presenter: Board President

D. CLOSED SESSION
D.1. A closed session of the Board of Education will convene on August 27, 2025, in 

the Board Room of the District Office located at 3706 Florida Avenue, Gurnee.  The 
closed session will be held pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1) personnel, (9) student 
discipline, (10) student information, (11) potential litigation, and (21) discussion of 
minutes.
Presenter: Board President

E. OPEN SESSION 
E.1.Personnel - The Board will formally act on personnel recommendations from the 

Superintendent.
Presenter: Dr. Correa

E.2.Megan Altwasser - Resignation
E.3.Reyna Sanchez - Resignation
E.4.Nancy Veloz - Resignation 
E.5.Danielle Bonngard - Rehire 
E.6.Flor Villanueva - Rehire 
E.7.Sean Smith - Intent to Retire
E.8.Daisy Castro - New Hire
E.9.Melissa Epstein - New Hire
E.10. Amy Hernandez - New Hire
E.11. Isabel Iniguez - New Hire
E.12. Kimberly Komen - New Hire
E.13. Kristin Marks - New Hire
E.14. Janelle Williams - New Hire
E.15. Closed Session Minutes - The Board will formally act on closed session minutes 

for July 23, 2025.
Presenter: Dr. Correa

E.16. Review Closed Session Minutes from January 2025 - June 2025
Presenter: Dr. Correa



E.17. Adjournment
Presenter: Board President
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Minutes of Gurnee School District 56
Board of Education Meeting

July 23, 2025

The following Board members were in attendance: Odie Pahl, Becky Kotsinis, Mark Pos (via 
telephone), Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, Germain Castellanos, and Cesar Garcia.

Also in attendance:
Luis Correa, Superintendent
Martin Da Costa, Director of Business | CSBO
Eric Esteban, Director of Technology
Sean Smith, Director of Facilities & Grounds
Rachel Solomon, Director of Pupil Services
Aurora Orozco, Board Clerk

Due to Board President Pos being present at the meeting via telephone, he requested that 
Board Member Blockinger take lead and run the meeting on his behalf.

Board Member Blockinger called the regular meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. and asked that 
everyone join him in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

Board Member Odle Pahl arrived at 5:02 pm
Board Member Germain Castellanos arrived at 5:02 pm

Board Member Florip made a motion with a second from Board Member Blockinger to accept 
the minutes from the regular meeting on June 25, 2025, as presented.  Motion carried on a roll 
call vote.  Roll Call: Ayes: Cesar Garcia, Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, Germain Castellanos, 
Odie Pahl, Becky Kotsinis and Mark Pos (via telephone).

The regular July 23, 2025, Treasurer’s Report identified cash and investments of 
$33,341,795.33.  The Revenue Report identified receipts of $14,314,326.12, and the 
Expenditure Report identified expenses totaling $4,423,991.00.  The cash balance in the Activity 
Fund for June was $101,820.54.  The Financial Reports, plus the Regular July ($2,045,840.33) 
Bills for Payment Reports, were approved on a motion by Board Member Blockinger and 
seconded by Board Member Garcia.  Motion carried on a roll call vote. Roll Call: Ayes: Cesar 
Garcia, Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, Germain Castellanos, Odie Pahl, Becky Kotsinis, and 
Mark Pos (via telephone).

During the Public Participation portion of the meeting Helena Kruel, representing the PTO, 
addressed the Board with several updates regarding upcoming events. She shared that the 
PTO has been coordinating with Peanut Buddy to create and order shirts for participants 
walking in the Gurnee Days Parade in August, including Board members. Mrs. Kruel has also 
been working closely with Mr. Helfers to ensure that new staff members receive shirts as well. In 
addition, the PTO will be sponsoring lunch for one of the days during New Staff Orientation 
Week. Mrs. Kruel informed the Board that the PTO will host a Kindergarten Playdate on August 
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15, 2025, from 6:00 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. on the blacktop at Spaulding School. The event will 
include a school bus visit, bubble activities, and involvement from the Warren-Newport Public 
Library. It will provide incoming kindergarten students the opportunity to meet their classmates 
and teachers. Mrs. Kruel extended an invitation to the Board to attend the event.

At this time, Dr. Correa requested that each administrator report on department projects/tasks 
that they were currently focused on:

Mr. Esteban: The Technology Department has completed the annual rollover process in 
preparation for the new school year. A full iPad battery check was conducted, and any device 
with a battery capacity below 80% was replaced. Only 20 iPads required battery replacements. 
In addition, all classroom projectors have been cleaned and are fully set up for use.

Mr. Smith: The Spaulding parking lot project is progressing on schedule. The new air 
conditioning system at Spaulding has been successfully installed. At Viking School, the water 
heater replacement project is expected to be completed later this week. The Viking parking lot 
project experienced delays due to equipment malfunctions; however, work is expected to 
resume next week, weather permitting. The project is anticipated to be completed in time for 
Gurnee Days.

Mrs. Solomon: Mrs. Solomon has been working with Sean on the development of a 
Comprehensive Safety Response Plan, which we will provide more information about later in 
this meeting. She also had the opportunity to visit Gages Lake School and observed students 
actively engaged in various activities. In addition, I am coordinating training on special education 
practices for newly hired staff as part of our onboarding efforts.

Mr. Da Costa: The Business Department has been busy processing new hires for the upcoming 
school year. Work has begun on the tentative budget, which will be presented later in the 
meeting. Additionally, information will be shared regarding a potential transition to a new 
banking institution.

Mr. Helfers: Dr. Correa addressed the Board and informed them that Mr. Helfers will be 
presenting updates on the Science Curriculum Review at next month’s meeting, as he was 
unable to attend today due to illness.

A Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request was received by Dr. Luis Correa on June 23, 
2025, from Owen Wang (Lake County Gazette) via email, asking if the school math team from 
our high schools will be attending the Annual (July) Mu Alpha Theta convention? And if so, who 
will be attending, and who is sponsoring the trip? 

Dr. Correa responded to Mr. Wang via email on June 23, 2025, stating the request does not 
apply to our district as we do not have high schools; we are a Kindergarten - 8th district. 
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Dr. Correa provided introductory remarks and invited Rachel Solomon and Sean Smith to 
present the New Safety Platform and Updated Comprehensive Emergency Response Plan. The 
presentation outlined the district’s adoption of the “I Love You Guys” Standard Response 
Protocol (SRP) and the Standard Reunification Method (SRM), both of which were selected 
following extensive stakeholder input from staff, parents, emergency personnel, and community 
organizations.

Rachel and Sean shared that the updated Emergency Response Plan includes improved 
relocation procedures, clear emergency visuals for all buildings, and streamlined communication 
methods such as self-evacuation hotlines and visible classroom numbering for first responders. 
They also discussed their participation in local and statewide safety trainings and detailed plans 
for ongoing SRP and SRM training for staff, students, and community partners throughout the 
2025–2026 school year. Regular drills and tabletop safety scenarios will continue across the 
district to promote readiness and consistency.

On a motion from Board Member Pahl with a second from Board Member Blockinger, the Board 
voted to approve Board policies under review (Policies 2:140, 2:150, 2:160, 2:170, 2:200, 2:210, 
and 2:200) and to adopt those policies as presented by the administration.  Motion carried on a 
roll call vote.  Roll Call: Ayes: Cesar Garcia, Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, Germain Castellanos, 
Odie Pahl, Becky Kotsinis, Mark Pos (via telephone).

Mr. Esteban provided an update regarding the live streaming of Board of Education meetings, 
following clarification received at the previous meeting. The request included having a dedicated 
microphone for each board member, director, building administrator, and guest speaker, as well 
as ensuring the live video captures all individuals present at the meeting.

To meet these requirements cost-effectively, the necessary microphones, cameras, mixer, 
accessories, and software can be purchased for under $5,000. The Technology Department will 
handle installation and configuration to reduce additional expenses. The district aims to launch 
its first live-streamed board meeting on August 27, 2025. Live stream production will be 
managed by either Mr. Esteban or a member of the Technology Department. Meetings will be 
streamed via the district’s official YouTube channel.

The tentative FY26 budget was provided for the Board of Education’s review and would also be 
made available to public inspection for at least thirty days prior to formal adoption (September 
25th).  On a motion from Board Member Blockinger with a second from Board Member Pahl, the 
Board voted to approve the tentative FY26 budget as presented by the administration.  Motion 
carried on a roll call vote.  Roll Call: Ayes: Cesar Garcia, Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, Germain 
Castellanos, Odie Pahl, Becky Kotsinis, Mark Pos (via telephone).

On a motion from Board Member Pos (via telephone) with a second from Board Member Garcia, 
the Board voted to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the Village of Gurnee to 
provide the district a full-time School Resource Officer and to approve the District’s portion of 
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the costs of said School Resource Officer for $105,377.37 for FY26.  Motion carried on a roll call 
vote. Roll Call: Ayes: Cesar Garcia, Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, Germain Castellanos, Odie 
Pahl, Becky Kotsinis, Mark Pos (via telephone).

The district is seeking Board approval to add Gurnee Community Bank, a Wintrust Community 
Bank, as an authorized depository for District funds. As presented by Mr. Da Costa.

I move that the Board of Education approve the resolution authorizing the change of financial 
institution to Gurnee Community Bank, a Wintrust Community Bank, as an authorized 
depository for the District's funds. This motion, made by Board Member Kotsinis and seconded 
by Board Member Pahl, passed.

During the Public Comment portion of the meeting, no one was present to address the Board of 
Education.

On a motion by Board Member Kotsinis and seconded by Board Member Garcia, the Board 
voted to adjourn open session at 6:01 p.m.  The Board went into closed session at 6:03 p.m. to 
discuss the following items on a roll call vote:
➢ The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of 

specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent contractors in a park, 
recreational, or educational setting, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal 
counsel for the public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an 
employee, a specific individual who serves as an independent contractor in a park, 
recreational, or educational setting, or a volunteer of the public body or against legal 
counsel for the public body to determine its validity.  However, a meeting to consider an 
increase in compensation to a specific employee of a public body that is subject to the 
Local Government Wage Increase Transparency Act may not be closed and shall be 
open to the public and posted and held in accordance with this Act. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).

➢ Student disciplinary cases.  5 ILCS 120/2(c)(9).
➢ The placement of individual students in special education programs and other matters 

relating to individual students.  5 ILCS 120/2(c)(10).
➢ Litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular public body has 

been filed and is pending before a court or administrative tribunal, or when the public 
body finds that an action is probable or imminent, in which case the basis for the finding 
shall be recorded and entered into the minutes of the closed meeting.  5 ILCS 
120/2(c)(11).

➢ We need verbiage for the Board self-evaluation from the card.
➢ Discussion of minutes of meetings lawfully closed under the Open Meetings Act, whether 

for purposes of approval by the body of the minutes or semi-annual review of the minutes 
as mandated by Section 2.06.  5 ILCS 120/2(c)(21).

Motion carried on a roll call vote.  Roll Call: Ayes: Cesar Garcia, Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, 
Germain Castellanos, Odie Pahl, Becky Kotsinis, Mark Pos (via telephone).



Page 5 of 5

The Board of Education came out of closed session at 6:18 p.m. on a motion from Board 
Member Garcia and seconded by Board Member Pahl. Motion carried on a roll call vote.  Roll 
Call: Ayes: Cesar Garcia, Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, Germain Castellanos, Odie Pahl, Becky 
Kotsinis, Mark Pos (via telephone).

On a motion from Board Member Pos (via telephone) with a second from Board Member Garcia, 
the Board voted to approve the personnel recommendations as presented by the 
Superintendent.  Motion carried on a roll call vote. Roll Call: Ayes: Cesar Garcia, Jim Blockinger, 
Mandi Florip, Germain Castellanos, Odie Pahl, Becky Kotsinis, Mark Pos (via telephone).

On a motion from Board Member Garcia with a second from Board Member Pahl, the Board 
voted to approve closed session minutes for the meeting on June 25, 2025, as presented.  
Motion carried on a roll call vote Roll Call: Ayes: Cesar Garcia, Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, 
Germain Castellanos, Odie Pahl, Becky Kotsinis, Mark Pos (via telephone).

.

A motion was made by Board Member Kotsinis and seconded by Board Member Garcia to 
adjourn the meeting at 6:18 p.m.  Motion carried on a roll call vote.  Roll Call: Ayes: Cesar 
Garcia, Jim Blockinger, Mandi Florip, Germain Castellanos, Odie Pahl, Becky Kotsinis, Mark 
Pos (via telephone).

Respectfully submitted:

_______________________________ _____________________________
Mark Pos, President Odie Pahl, Secretary

Board of Education, District #56
Lake County, IL



`FINANCIAL SUMMARY REPORT
August 27, 2025

Treasurer’s Report
Cash on Hand – $26,634,266.49

Revenue Report

2025-2026
Budget

July
Revenue

2025-2026
YTD Revenue

2025-2026
YTD %

Unreceived
Balance

$0.00 $644,530.10 $644,530.10 0.00% $-644,530.10

Expenditure Report

2025-2026
Budget

July
Activity

2025-2026
YTD Activity

2025-2026
YTD %

Encumbered
Balance

Unencumbered
Balance

$0.00 $3,572,232.36 $3,572,232.36 0.00% $123,406.33 $-3,695,638.69

Student Activity Fund Report

Monthly
Beginning Balance

July
Revenues

July
Expenditures

Monthly
Ending Balance

$99,380.51 $20.00 $0.00 $99,400.51

Bills for Payment Report

July
Balance Sheet

July
Revenue

July
Expense Total

Fund Summary Totals $275,094.97 $0.00 $1,796,651.92 $2,071,746.89



  
Fund Name Fund/Cash Actual Cash Cash Receipts Cash Disburse Fund/Cash Actual Cash

Balance Balance This This Balance Balance
6/30/25 6/30/25 Month Month 7/31/25 7/31/25

Education $9,150,319.65 $16,058,409.37 $467,450.75 $2,248,878.39 $7,368,892.01 $14,276,981.73
Oper/Maint $889,739.29 $1,367,673.79 $46,712.38 $247,549.03 $688,902.64 $1,166,837.14
Debt Service $929,108.56 $939,570.04 $75,301.81 $116,567.27 $887,843.10 $898,304.58
Transportation -$343,624.16 $725,078.90 $30,783.88 $119,503.67 -$432,343.95 $636,359.11
Retirement $78,066.92 $801,401.21 $14,248.98 $82,183.46 $10,132.44 $733,466.73
Capital Projects -$5,672,668.26 $1,680,843.04 $0.00 $430,978.54 -$6,103,646.80 $1,249,864.50
Working Cash -$282,818.17 $7,307,432.65 $319.36 $0.00 -$282,498.81 $7,307,752.01
Tort $341,180.33 $667,155.98 $9,712.94 $326,572.00 $24,321.27 $350,296.92
Fire/Prevention & Safety $4,403.77 $14,403.77 $0.00 $0.00 $4,403.77 $14,403.77

Sub-total  
$5,093,707.93 $29,561,968.75 $644,530.10 $3,572,232.36 $2,166,005.67 $26,634,266.49

Petty Cash

Imprest Account $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00
       
       

Grand Totals $5,097,207.93 $29,561,968.75 $644,530.10 $3,572,232.36 $2,169,505.67 $26,634,266.49

Checking Accounts 7/31/25  
Money Market $896,034.37  
Payroll Account -$                             
Board Account -$                             
Investment Account 29,248,820.69$           
Total 30,144,855.06$          

Gurnee School District #56
Treasurer's Report as of July 31, 2025



Gurnee School District #56 (10247-101 - General Fund)
Type Holding ID Settle Date Maturity FDIC # Instrument Cost Par-Val/Mat. Val Rate
LIQ 07/31/2025 LIQ Balance $2,874,836.66 $2,874,836.66

MAX 07/31/2025 MAX Balance $4,019,009.91 $4,019,009.91

TS TS-1376035-1 03/14/2025 08/11/2025 ISDLAF TERM SERIES $1,000,000.00 $1,016,890.41 4.110

CD CD-1379941-1 05/27/2025 08/28/2025 33306 CIBC Bank USA $247,200.00 $249,819.56 4.159

CD CD-1379942-1 05/27/2025 08/28/2025 8252 Omb Bank $247,100.00 $249,747.46 4.205

CD CD-1379948-1 05/27/2025 08/28/2025 57103 Schaumburg Bank & Trust Company,
National Association $247,300.00 $249,933.85 4.180

CD CD-1379949-1 05/27/2025 08/28/2025 57701 Beverly Bank & Trust Company,
National Association $247,300.00 $249,933.85 4.180

CD CD-1379950-1 05/27/2025 08/28/2025 34011 Village Bank and Trust, National
Association $247,300.00 $249,933.85 4.180

CD CD-1379951-1 05/27/2025 08/28/2025 34395 Barrington Bank & Trust Company,
National Association $247,300.00 $249,933.85 4.180

TS TS-1380074-1 05/30/2025 10/01/2025 ISDLAF TERM SERIES $1,200,000.00 $1,216,918.36 4.150

TS TS-1383588-1 07/11/2025 10/09/2025 ISDLAF TERM SERIES $1,300,000.00 $1,313,623.29 4.250

IntraFi CDR-1381752-1 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 35095 TowneBank $242,814.67 $247,787.59 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-10 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 58892 Guaranty Bank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-11 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 25093 Habib American Bank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-12 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 4178 Security Bank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-13 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 55130 Servbank,sb $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-14 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 58558 Southern States Bank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-15 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 4048 SpiritBank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-16 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 6560 The Huntington National Bank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-17 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 34533 First Community Bank $73,802.46 $75,313.95 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-18 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 3664 INB $41,163.57 $42,006.61 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-2 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 2326 AVB Bank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-3 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 15510 AmeriState Bank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-4 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 20727 Dallas Capital Bank, N.A. $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-5 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 34742 EagleBank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-6 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 34719 Farmers & Merchants Bank of Colby $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-7 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 10248 First International Bank & Trust $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-8 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 14029 First Liberty Bank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

IntraFi CDR-1381752-9 06/20/2025 12/18/2025 58556 Gold Coast Bank $242,814.62 $247,787.53 4.130

CD CD-1379943-1 05/27/2025 01/15/2026 29293 Cumberland Federal Bank, FSB $226,200.00 $232,035.05 4.041

CD CD-1379944-1 05/27/2025 01/15/2026 31840 Financial Federal Bank $243,400.00 $249,848.10 4.150

CD CD-1379945-1 05/27/2025 01/15/2026 14185 First State Bank and Trust Company,
Inc. $243,500.00 $249,783.65 4.043

CD CD-1379946-1 05/27/2025 01/15/2026 34836 North American Banking Company $243,500.00 $249,783.65 4.043

CD CD-1379947-1 05/27/2025 01/15/2026 33686 Bank Hapoalim B.M. $243,400.00 $249,770.41 4.100

CD CD-1381664-1 06/13/2025 02/26/2026 5744 State Bank of the Lakes, National
Association $243,000.00 $249,922.11 4.030

CD CD-1381665-1 06/13/2025 02/26/2026 33935 Wintrust Bank, National Association $243,000.00 $249,922.11 4.030

CD CD-1381666-1 06/13/2025 02/26/2026 58314 Old Plank Trail Community Bank,
National Association $243,000.00 $249,922.11 4.030
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Type Holding ID Settle Date Maturity FDIC # Instrument Cost Par-Val/Mat. Val Rate
CD CD-1381667-1 06/13/2025 02/26/2026 10643 Dundee Bank $242,900.00 $249,926.57 4.093

CD CD-1381668-1 06/13/2025 02/26/2026 27052 St. Charles Bank & Trust Company,
National Association $243,000.00 $249,922.11 4.030

CD CD-1381669-1 06/13/2025 02/26/2026 33803 Wheaton Bank & Trust, National
Association $243,000.00 $249,922.11 4.030

SEC SEC-69574-1 06/18/2025 03/18/2026 3510 BANK OF AMERICA NA $242,317.60 $242,000.00 4.169

SEC SEC-69578-1 06/20/2025 03/20/2026 33539 PREFERRED BANK LA CALIF $242,317.60 $242,000.00 4.169

SEC SEC-69579-1 06/20/2025 03/20/2026 28088 WASHINGTON FEDERAL $242,317.60 $242,000.00 4.169

SEC SEC-69576-1 06/24/2025 03/24/2026 9087 FIRST SOURCE BANK $242,317.60 $242,000.00 4.169

SEC SEC-69583-1 06/27/2025 03/27/2026 11445 JEFFERSON BANK $249,333.00 $249,000.00 4.168

CD CD-1381663-1 06/13/2025 04/23/2026 27589 Lake Forest Bank & Trust Company,
National Association $241,600.00 $249,934.47 4.010

CD CD-1381670-1 06/13/2025 04/23/2026 33849 Hinsdale Bank & Trust Company,
National Association $241,600.00 $249,934.47 4.010

CD CD-1381671-1 06/13/2025 04/23/2026 34073 Libertyville Bank & Trust Company,
National Association $241,600.00 $249,934.47 4.010

CD CD-1381672-1 06/13/2025 04/23/2026 34681 Crystal Lake Bank and Trust
Company, National Association $241,600.00 $249,934.47 4.010

CD CD-1381673-1 06/13/2025 04/23/2026 1435 Exchange Bank $241,600.00 $249,880.43 3.984

CD CD-1381674-1 06/13/2025 04/23/2026 57512 Western Alliance Bank $241,600.00 $249,936.55 4.011

CD CD-1381675-1 06/13/2025 04/23/2026 90308 Winchester Savings Bank $241,600.00 $249,846.78 3.968

CD CD-1381676-1 06/13/2025 04/23/2026 57082 Northbrook Bank and Trust Company,
National Association $241,600.00 $249,934.47 4.010

CD CD-1381657-1 06/13/2025 05/21/2026 29209 NexBank $240,600.00 $249,938.81 4.143

CD CD-1381658-1 06/13/2025 05/21/2026 5496 Cornerstone Bank $240,600.00 $249,890.34 4.121

CD CD-1381659-1 06/13/2025 05/21/2026 29147 NorthEast Community Bank $240,800.00 $249,861.15 4.016

CD CD-1381660-1 06/13/2025 05/21/2026 34444 Customers Bank $240,800.00 $249,865.95 4.018

CD CD-1381661-1 06/13/2025 05/21/2026 30387 FirstBank Puerto Rico $240,900.00 $249,928.80 4.000

CD CD-1381662-1 06/13/2025 05/21/2026 34607 First Internet Bank of Indiana $240,700.00 $249,942.04 4.098

CD CD-1381682-1 06/13/2025 05/21/2026 58626 GBank $240,500.00 $249,784.22 4.120

Sub Totals → $23,371,549.97 $23,718,807.55

Gurnee School District #56 (10247-204 - Working Cash Bonds 2023)
Type Holding ID Settle Date Maturity FDIC # Instrument Cost Par-Val/Mat. Val Rate
LIQ 07/31/2025 LIQ Balance $5,505,272.48 $5,505,272.48

MAX 07/31/2025 MAX Balance $371,998.24 $371,998.24

Sub Totals → $5,877,270.72 $5,877,270.72

Totals → $29,248,820.69 $29,596,078.27

08/05/2025 09:59:18 AM For informational purposes only. 3 / 4



Time and Dollar Weighted Average Portfolio Yield: 4.09%

Weighted Average Portfolio Maturity: 157.18 Days

Note: Weighted Yield & Weighted Average Portfolio Maturity are calculated using “Market Value” and are only based on the fixed rate investments.

Portfolio Summary

Type Allocation (%) Allocation ($) Description
TS 11.99 $3,547,432.06 Term Series

CD 26.96 $7,978,607.82 Certificate of Deposit

IntraFi 13.79 $4,081,921.10 IntraFi Account

SEC 4.11 $1,217,290.19 Securities

MAX 14.84 $4,391,008.15 MAX Account

LIQ 28.31 $8,380,109.14 LIQ Account

Index

Cost is comprised of the total amount you paid for the investment (including any fees and commissions) plus any reinvested dividends.

Rate is the average monthly yield for pool investments or the rate on the last business day of the month for SDA investments or the yield to maturity or yield to worst for fixed term investments.

Face/Par is the amount received at maturity for fixed rate investments or the balance at statement date for pool investments.

Market Value reflects the market value as reported by an independent third-party pricing service. Certificates of Deposit and other assets for which market pricing is not readily available from a
third-party pricing service are listed at “Cost” for fixed term investments or the balance at statement date for pool investments.

CD - Certificates of Deposit, CP - Commercial Paper, ISC - Investment Shares Class, MMA - Money Market Account, SEC - Government Securities, TS - Term Series

08/05/2025 09:59:18 AM For informational purposes only. 4 / 4



3frbud12.p 76-4 GURNEE SCHOOLS DISRICT 56 08/22/25 Page:1

05.25.06.00.00 BOARD REVENUE REPORT  (Date: 7/2025)  5:09 PM

2025-26 July 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26 UNRECEIVED

FDTLOC FUNC OBJ  SJ      FUNCTION                              BUDGET             REVENUE         YTD REVENUE     YTD %             BALANCE

10---- ---- ---- -- ----- EDUCATIONAL FUND                  467,450.75          467,450.75          -467,450.75

11---- ---- ---- -- ----- NO LONGER USED      

20---- ---- ---- -- ----- OPER & MAINT FUND            46,712.38           46,712.38           -46,712.38

30---- ---- ---- -- ----- DEBT SERVICE            75,301.81           75,301.81           -75,301.81

40---- ---- ---- -- ----- TRANSPORTATION FUND                30,783.88           30,783.88           -30,783.88

50---- ---- ---- -- ----- RETIREMENT FUND                    14,248.98           14,248.98           -14,248.98

60---- ---- ---- -- ----- CAPITAL PROJECTS      

70---- ---- ---- -- ----- WORKING CASH FUND                     319.36              319.36              -319.36

80---- ---- ---- -- ----- TORT IMMUNITY FUND             9,712.94            9,712.94            -9,712.94

90---- ---- ---- -- ----- FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY      

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals          644,530.10          644,530.10         -644,530.10

Number of Accounts: 262

************************ End of report ************************
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05.25.06.00.00 BOARD EXPENDITURE REPORT  (Date: 7/2025)  9:56 AM

2025-26 July 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26 ENCUMBERED UNENCUMBERED

FDTLOC FUNC OBJ  SJ           FUND                                        BUDGET            ACTIVITY        YTD ACTIVITY     YTD %           BALANCE             BALANCE

10---- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATIONAL FUND                      2,248,878.39        2,248,878.39         123,406.33       -2,372,284.72

11---- ---- ---- -- ------ NO LONGER USED       

20---- ---- ---- -- ------ OPER & MAINT FUND           247,549.03          247,549.03           -247,549.03

30---- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE           116,567.27          116,567.27           -116,567.27

40---- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION FUND                     119,503.67          119,503.67           -119,503.67

50---- ---- ---- -- ------ RETIREMENT FUND                          82,183.46           82,183.46            -82,183.46

60---- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECTS           430,978.54          430,978.54           -430,978.54

70---- ---- ---- -- ------ WORKING CASH FUND                   

80---- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT IMMUNITY FUND           326,572.00          326,572.00           -326,572.00

90---- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY FUND       

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals        3,572,232.36        3,572,232.36        123,406.33       -3,695,638.69

Number of Accounts: 3229

************************ End of report ************************



GURNEE SCHOOL DIST #56 STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND

July, 2025
        

MONTHLY REVENUES EXPENDITURES MONTHLY YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE

ACCOUNT BEG. BALANCE JULY July ENDING BALANCE 6-30-24 BALANCE REVENUE EXPENDITURES

 DO-FACULTY/PTO ACCOUNT $4,464.68 $0.00 $0.00 $4,464.68 $2,283.02 $7,310.82 $5,139.16

 DO-DESTINATION IMAGINATION $5,016.25 $0.00 $0.00 $5,016.25 $5,045.50 $0.00 $29.25

 DO-J. CALLAGHAN TRUST FUND $1,919.91 $0.00 $0.00 $1,919.91 $9,503.13 $2,000.00 $10,817.37

 SPL-STUD. PROG. $3,395.22 $20.00 $0.00 $3,415.22 $2,684.64 $10,347.11 $9,676.53

 SPL-LRC $3,638.56 $0.00 $0.00 $3,638.56 $5,378.45 $3,070.00 $5,026.11

 SPL-BOOK VENDING MACHINE $692.85 $0.00 $0.00 $692.85 $692.85 $0.00 $0.00

 SPL-PTO $1,384.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,384.08 $348.54 $0.00 $1,523.77

 SPL-DONUTS WITH GROWNUPS $1,045.41 $0.00 $0.00 $1,045.41 $1,179.47 $1,200.00 $1,515.10

 PT-STUD. PROG. $10,757.86 $0.00 $0.00 $10,757.86 $12,810.16 $19,099.14 $17,383.04

 PT-DRAMA/CHORAL $1,717.82 $0.00 $0.00 $1,717.82 $1,717.82 $0.00 $0.00

 PT-LRC $4,497.97 $0.00 $0.00 $4,497.97 $2,511.56 $8,135.87 $6,573.78

 PT-SSC $2,456.63 $0.00 $0.00 $2,468.63 $2,468.63 $0.00 $0.00

 PT-AMER. GIRLS CLUB ($23.70) $0.00 $0.00 ($23.70) $109.16 $0.00 $0.00

 PT-SCIENCE CLUB $201.77 $0.00 $0.00 $201.77 $201.77 $0.00 $0.00

 PT-PTO $698.41 $0.00 $0.00 $698.41 $0.00 $0.00 $1,176.59

 PT-GREAT AMERICANS $8,013.69 $0.00 $0.00 $8,013.69 $5,513.42 $4,312.52 $2,742.34

 PT-YEARBOOK ($460.45) $0.00 $0.00 ($460.45) $1,490.00 $2,295.00 $3,274.55

 VIK-STUD. PROG. $3,117.50 $0.00 $0.00 $3,117.50 $2,469.35 $3,346.11 $4,643.53

 VIK-LRC $17.99 $0.00 $0.00 $17.99 $17.99 $814.48 $814.48

 VIK-SSC $1,974.59 $0.00 $0.00 $1,974.59 $2,001.09 $656.82 $626.25

 VIK-DRAMA $12,172.65 $0.00 $0.00 $12,172.65 $10,090.60 $15,000.75 $10,765.13

 VIK-YEARBOOK $3,596.54 $0.00 $0.00 $3,596.54 $1,430.00 $2,675.00 $2,873.28

 VIK-8TH GRADE $1,305.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,305.00 $5,437.92 $12,570.00 $12,321.98

 VIK-NAT'L JR HON SOC $385.00 $0.00 $0.00 $385.00 $0.00 $1,114.89 $729.89

 VIK-ATHLETIC PARENT $1,852.95 $0.00 $0.00 $1,852.95 $9,048.35 $120.00 $7,161.90

 VIK-CHORAL $410.20 $0.00 $0.00 $410.20 $410.20 $0.00 $0.00

 VIK-PTO $2,938.85 $0.00 $0.00 $2,938.85 $1,341.09 $0.00 $427.24

 RT-STUD.PROG. $4,225.26 $0.00 $0.00 $4,225.26 $1,975.00 $4,030.00 $2,910.54

 RT-LRC $1,784.37 $0.00 $0.00 $1,784.37 $4,008.40 $1,614.58 $3,838.61

 RT-NAT'L JR HON SOC $243.83 $0.00 $0.00 $243.83 $97.48 $1,352.34 $1,039.24

 RT-SSC $3,263.07 $0.00 $0.00 $3,263.07 $2,863.16 $1,487.90 $799.74

 RT-GREAT AMERICANS $2,480.02 $0.00 $0.00 $2,632.97 $1,676.43 $1,495.00 $538.46

 RT-PTO $704.63 $0.00 $0.00 $704.63 $29.63 $0.00 $0.00

 RT-CHOIR $46.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46.00 $96.00 $0.00 $50.00

 RT-ART CLUB $621.81 $0.00 $0.00 $621.81 $621.81 $0.00 $0.00

 RT-YEARBOOK $2,235.20 $0.00 $0.00 $2,235.20 $520.00 $1,366.00 $3,929.75

 INTEREST EARNED/EXP $5,049.19 $0.00 $0.00 $5,049.19 $1,117.16 $3,800.93 $0.00

MONTHLY TOTALS $99,380.51 $20.00 $0.00 $99,400.51 $99,189.78 $109,215.26 $118,347.61



3frdtl01.p 89-4 GURNEE SCHOOLS DISRICT 56 08/20/25 Page:1

05.25.06.00.00 BILLS PAID REPORT (Dates: 08/01/25 - 08/31/25) 10:10 PM

POST ACCOUNT INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE CHECK BANK

DATE       VENDOR               NUMBER                              DESCRIPTION                    NUMBER     DATE          NUMBER CODE                  AMOUNT

08/27/2025 AASA 10E000 2210 3100 00 000000 EdLeader Promise Network - 72128 08/11/2025     80609 0  ACCOUNT          4,000.00

Small District

Totals for 80609          4,000.00

Totals for AASA          4,000.00

08/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE 20E006 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - SPL 151163/4 07/17/2025     80611 0  ACCOUNT              0.00

08/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE 10E001 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - SPL 151163/4 07/17/2025     80611 0  ACCOUNT             14.39

08/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE 20E006 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - RT 151159/4 07/17/2025     80611 0  ACCOUNT             19.98

08/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE 20E006 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - RT 151185/4 07/21/2025     80611 0  ACCOUNT             14.39

08/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE 20E006 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - RT 151129/4 07/15/2025     80611 0  ACCOUNT              9.59

08/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE 20E002 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - PT 151128/4 07/15/2025     80611 0  ACCOUNT             39.29

08/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE 20E000 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - DO 151147/4 07/16/2025     80611 0  ACCOUNT             42.37

08/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE 20E000 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - DO 151126/4 07/15/2025     80611 0  ACCOUNT             51.29

08/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE 20E004 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - Trsns 150633/4 05/23/2025     80611 0  ACCOUNT             53.90

Totals for 80611            245.20

Totals for ACE HARDWARE            245.20

08/27/2025 ADVIA CREDIT UNION 30E000 5220 6200 00 000000 Debt Certificate Series 072125 07/21/2025     80612 0  ACCOUNT          5,586.00

Totals for 80612          5,586.00

Totals for ADVIA CREDIT UNION          5,586.00

08/27/2025 AMALGAMATED BANK OF 30E000 5200 6100 00 000000 Registrar & Paying Agent 575504425 04/01/2025     80613 0  ACCOUNT            475.00

08/27/2025 AMALGAMATED BANK OF 30E000 5200 6100 00 000000 Registrar & Paying Agent 80210825 08/01/2025     80613 0  ACCOUNT            475.00

Totals for 80613            950.00

Totals for AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO            950.00

08/27/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 10E000 2660 4100 00 000000 Supplies - Tech 1KK1-VRMH- 08/01/2025     80614 0  ACCOUNT          8,360.12

08/27/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 10E000 2660 4100 00 000000 Supplies - Tech 1PPN-XVJ4- 08/01/2025     80614 0  ACCOUNT          3,930.64

08/27/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 10E000 1100 4100 20 000000 Supplies - VKG 17K4-49J3- 08/01/2025     80614 0  ACCOUNT          1,203.23

Totals for 80614         13,493.99

Totals for AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES         13,493.99

08/27/2025 AMERICAN OUTFITTERS 10E003 1100 4910 50 000000 PE Gym Shirts for Viking 429699 08/06/2025     80615 0  ACCOUNT          3,326.40

08/27/2025 AMERICAN OUTFITTERS 10E002 2410 6410 00 000000 T-Shirts 434306 08/14/2025     80615 0  ACCOUNT          1,190.50



3frdtl01.p 89-4 GURNEE SCHOOLS DISRICT 56 08/20/25 Page:2

05.25.06.00.00 BILLS PAID REPORT (Dates: 08/01/25 - 08/31/25) 10:10 PM

POST ACCOUNT INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE CHECK BANK

DATE       VENDOR               NUMBER                              DESCRIPTION                    NUMBER     DATE          NUMBER CODE                  AMOUNT

Totals for 80615          4,516.90

Totals for AMERICAN OUTFITTERS LTD          4,516.90

08/27/2025 ANDERSON LOCK 20E002 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - PT - Locks 7119758 07/18/2025     80616 0  ACCOUNT            460.84

08/27/2025 ANDERSON LOCK 20E003 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - VKG 1177480 08/07/2025     80616 0  ACCOUNT            117.17

Totals for 80616            578.01

Totals for ANDERSON LOCK            578.01

08/27/2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER 80E000 2364 3810 00 000000 Renewal Premium 5647077 07/01/2025     80617 0  ACCOUNT          6,700.00

08/27/2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER 80E000 2364 3810 00 000000 Renewal Premium 5623253 07/01/2025     80617 0  ACCOUNT            708.00

Totals for 80617          7,408.00

Totals for ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RMS, INC          7,408.00

08/27/2025 BALANCED PHONE REPAI 10E000 2660 3211 00 000000 10E000-1100-4100-20 7 08/03/2025     80618 0  ACCOUNT          6,020.00

Totals for 80618          6,020.00

Totals for BALANCED PHONE REPAIR          6,020.00

08/27/2025 BALANCED ENVIRONMENT 20E000 2540 3621 00 000000 Landscaping - July 2025 B3005 07/30/2025     80619 0  ACCOUNT          7,251.10

Totals for 80619          7,251.10

Totals for BALANCED ENVIRONMENTS, INC          7,251.10

08/27/2025 BIO CORPORATION 10E000 1100 4100 20 000000 Science Order FY26 - VIK 9102 08/11/2025     80620 0  ACCOUNT          1,057.04

08/27/2025 BIO CORPORATION 10E000 1100 4100 20 000000 Science Order - FY 25 - 9101 07/30/2025     80620 0  ACCOUNT          1,462.79

J.Khan

Totals for 80620          2,519.83

Totals for BIO CORPORATION          2,519.83

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 40E000 2550 6400 00 000000 ROE 600732339 07/07/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT             10.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 20E000 2540 6400 00 000000 PY Storage Rentals 601108371 07/09/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            215.60

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 40E000 2550 4100 00 000000 IL Tollway 601303398 07/09/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            100.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 462000 HertzToll 601412916 07/12/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT             20.59

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 20E000 2540 3500 00 000000 TDS Metrocom 601412992 07/11/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            539.63

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2660 3110 00 000000 Open ChatGPT 601412993 07/11/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT             20.00
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05.25.06.00.00 BILLS PAID REPORT (Dates: 08/01/25 - 08/31/25) 10:10 PM

POST ACCOUNT INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE CHECK BANK

DATE       VENDOR               NUMBER                              DESCRIPTION                    NUMBER     DATE          NUMBER CODE                  AMOUNT

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2520 3310 00 000000 Illinois Association Of 601915125 07/15/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,429.62

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2520 3310 00 000000 Illinois Association Of 601915126 07/15/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            250.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915201 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            475.39

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915202 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            476.39

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915203 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            475.39

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915204 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            475.39

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915205 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            475.39

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915279 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            475.39

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915280 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            506.57

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915281 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            506.57

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915282 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            479.14

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915283 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            479.14

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915358 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            479.14

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915359 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            479.15

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 000000 United 601915360 07/14/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            479.14

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2660 4100 00 000000 Canva 602118663 08/16/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            188.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 40E000 2550 6400 00 000000 Lake ROE 34 602381893 07/17/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT             10.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 20E000 2540 6400 00 000000 PY Storage Rentals 603132528 07/23/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            182.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 IL Piatto 603132529 07/21/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            385.17

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 20E000 2540 6400 00 000000 Wawsbo Foundation 603328473 07/22/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            330.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 20E000 2540 3310 00 000000 Kalahari Resort 603328546 07/22/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            159.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 462000 IAASE 603328547 08/23/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            550.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2210 3310 00 462000 IAASE 603328548 07/23/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            250.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 TST Founding Farmers 603328549 07/23/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            398.69

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400243 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT              9.54

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2520 4100 00 000000 Sam's Club 603400344 07/23/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            302.96

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400345 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,532.70

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400421 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,532.70

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400422 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,464.54

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400424 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,464.54

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400425 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,532.70

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400500 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,532.70

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400501 08/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,532.70

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400502 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,537.90

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 Hilton Capital 603400503 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT          1,532.70

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E003 2410 4100 00 000000 PY Artrageous Appare 603400504 07/24/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            701.95

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 4100 00 000000 La Rosita 603627021 07/25/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT             42.19

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 40E000 2550 6400 00 000000 Lake ROE 34 603889203 07/28/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT             10.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 40E000 2550 6400 00 000000 Lake ROE 34 603889204 07/28/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT             10.00
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05.25.06.00.00 BILLS PAID REPORT (Dates: 08/01/25 - 08/31/25) 10:10 PM

POST ACCOUNT INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE CHECK BANK

DATE       VENDOR               NUMBER                              DESCRIPTION                    NUMBER     DATE          NUMBER CODE                  AMOUNT

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E001 1100 4100 00 000000 Walmart 604094907 07/29/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            179.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 1100 4100 00 000000 SQ Solution Tree Inc 604094908 07/29/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT             30.95

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E000 2320 3310 00 000000 American Accoc of Scho 604214840 07/30/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            485.00

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 10E001 2410 4100 00 000000 FoldingChairs4Less 605007605 08/04/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT            355.98

08/27/2025 BMO HARRIS 40E000 2550 6400 00 000000 Lake ROE 34 605125806 08/04/2025      6326 0  ACCOUNT             10.00

Totals for 6326         27,101.24

Totals for BMO HARRIS         27,101.24

08/27/2025 BR BLEACHERS 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - VKG 24737 08/14/2025     80621 0  ACCOUNT          3,294.00

Totals for 80621          3,294.00

Totals for BR BLEACHERS          3,294.00

08/27/2025 BRAIN POP 10E000 1100 3115 00 000000 Brian POP School Combo US583660 07/28/2025     80622 0  ACCOUNT         11,475.01

Subscription

Totals for 80622         11,475.01

Totals for BRAIN POP         11,475.01

08/27/2025 BROOKS, GRETCHEN 40E000 2550 4100 00 000000 Reimbursement - Snacks GB081925 08/18/2025     80623 0  ACCOUNT             31.49

Totals for 80623             31.49

Totals for BROOKS, GRETCHEN             31.49

08/27/2025 CABAY & COMPANY INC 20E006 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - RT 71515 07/18/2025     80625 0  ACCOUNT          1,217.01

08/27/2025 CABAY & COMPANY INC 20E001 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - SPL 71516 07/18/2025     80625 0  ACCOUNT          1,751.27

08/27/2025 CABAY & COMPANY INC 20E001 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - SPL 71526 07/21/2025     80625 0  ACCOUNT            826.76

08/27/2025 CABAY & COMPANY INC 20E002 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - PT 71528 07/21/2025     80625 0  ACCOUNT            159.65

08/27/2025 CABAY & COMPANY INC 20E003 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - VKG 41529 07/21/2025     80625 0  ACCOUNT            319.30

08/27/2025 CABAY & COMPANY INC 20E006 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - RT 71550 07/25/2025     80625 0  ACCOUNT            276.00

08/27/2025 CABAY & COMPANY INC 20E002 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - PT 71578 08/01/2025     80625 0  ACCOUNT            291.00

08/27/2025 CABAY & COMPANY INC 20E002 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - PT 71583 08/01/2025     80625 0  ACCOUNT          2,337.00

Totals for 80625          7,177.99

Totals for CABAY & COMPANY INC          7,177.99

08/27/2025 CENTER FOR COLLABORA 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 Consumable Materials - Center INV261690 07/22/2025     80626 0  ACCOUNT          1,377.00

for the Collaborative
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Classroom - RT-FY26

08/27/2025 CENTER FOR COLLABORA 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 Consumable Materials - Center INV261693 07/22/2025     80626 0  ACCOUNT          7,236.00

for Collaborative PT FY26

Totals for 80626          8,613.00

Totals for CENTER FOR COLLABORATIVE CLAS          8,613.00

08/27/2025 CENTER FOR APPLIED L 10E000 2210 3310 00 490900 SIOP Implementation Follow-Up 015293 08/13/2025     80627 0  ACCOUNT         13,530.00

Workshop

Totals for 80627         13,530.00

Totals for CENTER FOR APPLIED LINGUISTIC         13,530.00

08/27/2025 CENTER FOR PSYCHOLOG 10E000 2140 3120 00 000000 PSYCH Testing (15 Pre Ordered 00003199 08/01/2025     80628 0  ACCOUNT         93,175.00

Early Childhood Assesment/25

Bilingual Charge/15

Psycological Testing/15 IEP

Meeting Attendance for FY

2025-2026)

Totals for 80628         93,175.00

Totals for CENTER FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERV         93,175.00

08/27/2025 CESO COMMUNICATIONS, 10E000 2310 3310 00 000000 Ongoing Communicaitons 3442 06/04/2025     80243 0  ACCOUNT         -3,500.00

Support - June 2025

Totals for 80243         -3,500.00

08/27/2025 CESO COMMUNICATIONS, 10E000 2310 3310 00 000000 Ongoing Communicaitons 3442 06/04/2025     80474 0  ACCOUNT          3,500.00

Support - June 2025

Totals for 80474          3,500.00

Totals for CESO COMMUNICATIONS, LLC              0.00

08/27/2025 COLEMAN, MICHELE 10E000 2210 4100 00 000000 T-Shirts 08.04.25 08/04/2025     80629 0  ACCOUNT            227.00

Totals for 80629            227.00

Totals for COLEMAN, MICHELE            227.00

08/27/2025 COLLEY ELEVATOR CO 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service 284285 08/01/2025     80630 0  ACCOUNT            468.00
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08/27/2025 COLLEY ELEVATOR CO 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service 283788 07/09/2025     80630 0  ACCOUNT            480.00

Totals for 80630            948.00

Totals for COLLEY ELEVATOR CO            948.00

08/27/2025 COMCAST 10E000 2660 3400 00 000000 Internet Service - 07.31.025 8771100280 07/24/2025     80631 0  ACCOUNT            565.80

- 08.30.25 - PT

08/27/2025 COMCAST 10E000 2660 3500 00 000000 Intenet Service - 07.08.25 - 8771100250 06/28/2025     80631 0  ACCOUNT             44.45

08.07.25 - RT

08/27/2025 COMCAST 10E000 2660 3400 00 000000 Internet Service - 08.08.25 - 8771100250 07/28/2025     80631 0  ACCOUNT             44.45

09.07.25

Totals for 80631            654.70

Totals for COMCAST            654.70

08/27/2025 COMCAST 10E000 2660 3400 00 000000 Communications 247952141 08/01/2025     80632 0  ACCOUNT          6,975.00

Totals for 80632          6,975.00

Totals for COMCAST          6,975.00

08/27/2025 COMPSYCH 10E000 2520 2313 00 000000 Contract Service 25090161 08/01/2025     80633 0  ACCOUNT          4,422.00

Totals for 80633          4,422.00

Totals for COMPSYCH          4,422.00

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E003 2540 4670 00 000000 Electricity - VKG 7112304670 07/14/2025     80634 0  ACCOUNT          5,617.43

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E004 2540 4670 00 000000 Electricity - Trans 7113076080 07/15/2025     80634 0  ACCOUNT            552.27

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E001 2540 4670 00 000000 Electricity - SPL 7113140450 07/15/2025     80634 0  ACCOUNT          3,625.44

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E000 2540 4670 00 000000 Electricity - DO 7113076540 07/15/2025     80634 0  ACCOUNT            622.99

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E006 2540 4670 00 000000 Electricity - RT 7112306810 07/14/2025     80634 0  ACCOUNT          4,506.08

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E002 2540 4670 00 000000 Electricity - PT 7113102040 07/16/2025     80634 0  ACCOUNT            867.48

Totals for 80634         15,791.69

Totals for CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC         15,791.69

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E001 2540 4660 00 000000 Gas AUG 2025 4365632 07/17/2025     80635 0  ACCOUNT            447.37

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E002 2540 4660 00 000000 Gas AUG 2025 4365632 07/17/2025     80635 0  ACCOUNT            291.13

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E003 2540 4660 00 000000 Gas AUG 2025 4365632 07/17/2025     80635 0  ACCOUNT            351.24

08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E006 2540 4660 00 000000 Gas AUG 2025 4365632 07/17/2025     80635 0  ACCOUNT            392.88
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08/27/2025 CONSTELLATION NEW EN 20E004 2540 4660 00 000000 Gas AUG 2025 4365632 07/17/2025     80635 0  ACCOUNT             65.78

Totals for 80635          1,548.40

Totals for CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY - GA          1,548.40

08/27/2025 CONVERGINT 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - VKG 73516 07/23/2025     80636 0  ACCOUNT            699.00

08/27/2025 CONVERGINT 20E000 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - DO 73515 07/23/2025     80636 0  ACCOUNT            621.00

08/27/2025 CONVERGINT 20E001 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - SPL 73543 08/24/2025     80636 0  ACCOUNT            573.75

08/27/2025 CONVERGINT 20E002 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - PT 73682 07/31/2025     80636 0  ACCOUNT            759.42

Totals for 80636          2,653.17

Totals for CONVERGINT          2,653.17

08/27/2025 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATE 10E000 2210 3115 00 490900 Elevation/Strategies 10011577 04/23/2025     80637 0  ACCOUNT         21,735.06

Subscription & Services Fees

08/27/2025 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATE 10E006 1100 3115 00 000000 i-Ready & Professional 909005321 07/29/2025     80637 0  ACCOUNT          9,444.00

Learning

Totals for 80637         31,179.06

Totals for CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES, LLC         31,179.06

08/27/2025 D WELLS AUTOMOTIVE 20E000 2540 3210 00 000000 Salt Truck Repair/Maintenance 230376 07/29/2025     80638 0  ACCOUNT          4,890.90

Totals for 80638          4,890.90

Totals for D WELLS AUTOMOTIVE          4,890.90

08/27/2025 DANOS SUPPLY 20E006 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - RT 184741GU 07/29/2025     80639 0  ACCOUNT            209.97

Totals for 80639            209.97

Totals for DANOS SUPPLY            209.97

08/27/2025 DE LAGE LANDEN FINAN 30E000 5370 6100 00 000000 Communications 591076090 07/18/2025     80640 0  ACCOUNT          8,374.17

Totals for 80640          8,374.17

Totals for DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERV          8,374.17

08/27/2025 DIAZ, ANDRES 20E000 2540 3320 00 000000 Reimbursement - Mileage AD072225 07/22/2025     80641 0  ACCOUNT             40.04

Totals for 80641             40.04
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Totals for DIAZ, ANDRES             40.04

08/27/2025 DUPAGE FED ON HUMAN 10E000 1800 3120 00 000000 Telephone Services 11755 05/31/2025     80642 0  ACCOUNT             74.00

Totals for 80642             74.00

Totals for DUPAGE FED ON HUMAN SERV REFO             74.00

08/27/2025 EDPUZZLE 10E000 1100 3115 00 000000 Pro District: Starter Edition 42565 07/25/2025     80643 0  ACCOUNT          5,700.00

Totals for 80643          5,700.00

Totals for EDPUZZLE          5,700.00

08/27/2025 EIKENBERRY, GLENN 10E003 1100 3320 00 000000 Reimbursement - Mileage GE052225 05/22/2025     80644 0  ACCOUNT             84.56

Totals for 80644             84.56

Totals for EIKENBERRY, GLENN             84.56

08/27/2025 ENGLER CALLAWAY BASS 80E000 2369 3420 00 000000 Legal Services 35517 08/01/2025     80645 0  ACCOUNT          4,161.00

Totals for 80645          4,161.00

Totals for ENGLER CALLAWAY BASSTEN, SRAG          4,161.00

08/27/2025 ERNIE PETERSON PLUMB 20E000 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service 5665 06/17/2025     80646 0  ACCOUNT          2,219.00

Totals for 80646          2,219.00

Totals for ERNIE PETERSON PLUMBING INC          2,219.00

08/27/2025 EXPERT WINDOW CLEANI 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Window Cleaning - VKG 23196 07/29/2025     80647 0  ACCOUNT            788.00

Totals for 80647            788.00

Totals for EXPERT WINDOW CLEANING            788.00

08/27/2025 F.E. MORAN, INC 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - VKG 001-302501 06/20/2025     80648 0  ACCOUNT            223.00

08/27/2025 F.E. MORAN, INC 20E006 2540 3120 00 000000 Contrct Service - VKG 001-302511 08/12/2025     80648 0  ACCOUNT          1,600.00

08/27/2025 F.E. MORAN, INC 20E004 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - Trans 001-302511 08/15/2025     80648 0  ACCOUNT            720.00

Totals for 80648          2,543.00

Totals for F.E. MORAN, INC          2,543.00
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08/27/2025 FOLLETT CONTENT SOLU 10E001 2220 4300 00 380000 Books - SPL 586612B 06/27/2025     80649 0  ACCOUNT            307.80

08/27/2025 FOLLETT CONTENT SOLU 10E001 2220 3115 00 000000 Books - SPL 586612B 06/27/2025     80649 0  ACCOUNT          1,707.32

08/27/2025 FOLLETT CONTENT SOLU 10E001 2220 3115 00 000000 Books - SPL 586612A 06/09/2025     80649 0  ACCOUNT            817.40

08/27/2025 FOLLETT CONTENT SOLU 10E001 2220 4300 00 000000 Books. - SPL 586612F 08/07/2025     80649 0  ACCOUNT            118.88

Totals for 80649          2,951.40

Totals for FOLLETT CONTENT SOLUTIONS LLC          2,951.40

08/27/2025 FORE SEE ELECTRIC LL 20E002 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service 1916 07/30/2025     80650 0  ACCOUNT          3,300.00

08/27/2025 FORE SEE ELECTRIC LL 20E006 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - RT 1904 07/03/2025     80650 0  ACCOUNT            350.00

Totals for 80650          3,650.00

Totals for FORE SEE ELECTRIC LLC          3,650.00

08/27/2025 FORMATIVE PSYCOLOGIC 10E000 2310 3310 00 000000 Mental Health Training 1705-161 08/20/2025     80651 0  ACCOUNT          7,500.00

Totals for 80651          7,500.00

Totals for FORMATIVE PSYCOLOGICAL SERFVI          7,500.00

08/27/2025 FOX VALLEY FIRE & SA 20E006 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - RT IN00789149 07/23/2025     80652 0  ACCOUNT            629.55

Totals for 80652            629.55

Totals for FOX VALLEY FIRE & SAFETY            629.55

08/27/2025 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGI 10E000 2310 3120 00 000000 Financial Planning & INVUS22651 07/01/2025     80653 0  ACCOUNT         16,910.65

Comparative Analytics

Subscription powered by

Forcast5

Totals for 80653         16,910.65

Totals for FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES         16,910.65

08/27/2025 FSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC 20E000 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service I-69983 08/17/2025     80654 0  ACCOUNT            255.00

08/27/2025 FSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC 20E002 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service I-69983 08/17/2025     80654 0  ACCOUNT            255.00

08/27/2025 FSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service I-69983 08/17/2025     80654 0  ACCOUNT            255.00

08/27/2025 FSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC 20E006 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service I-69983 08/17/2025     80654 0  ACCOUNT            255.00

08/27/2025 FSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC 20E004 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service I-69983 08/17/2025     80654 0  ACCOUNT            255.00

08/27/2025 FSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC 20E001 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - SPL I-70841 08/17/2025     80654 0  ACCOUNT            255.00

Totals for 80654          1,530.00
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Totals for FSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC          1,530.00

08/27/2025 GILLESPIE FORD 40E000 2550 3210 00 000000 Repairs 264602 07/19/2025     80655 0  ACCOUNT          1,058.28

08/27/2025 GILLESPIE FORD 40E000 2550 3210 00 000000 Repairs 264933 07/30/2025     80655 0  ACCOUNT            650.52

Totals for 80655          1,708.80

Totals for GILLESPIE FORD          1,708.80

08/27/2025 GLICKLEY, JENNIFER 10E006 2410 3320 00 000000 Reimbursement - Mileage JG061025 06/10/2025     80656 0  ACCOUNT            222.60

Bloomington Normal

Totals for 80656            222.60

Totals for GLICKLEY, JENNIFER            222.60

08/27/2025 GONZALEZ, DONNA 10E000 2520 2400 00 000000 Reimbursement for Improper DG081225 08/12/2025     80657 0  ACCOUNT            110.16

deduction to cover Spouse

Dental Insurance Premium and

Individual Vision Insurance

Buy Up for July and August

2025

Totals for 80657            110.16

Totals for GONZALEZ, DONNA            110.16

08/27/2025 GRAHAM, KAREN 10E003 1100 4100 25 000000 SOM Breakfast KG052925 05/29/2025     80658 0  ACCOUNT             89.14

Totals for 80658             89.14

Totals for GRAHAM, KAREN             89.14

08/27/2025 GRAINGER 20E000 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies 9569022271 07/11/2025     80659 0  ACCOUNT            214.56

Totals for 80659            214.56

Totals for GRAINGER            214.56

08/27/2025 HANDLER, DEBORAH 10E000 2310 2510 00 000000 Tuition Reimbursement AUG2025 08/06/2025     80660 0  ACCOUNT            798.00

Totals for 80660            798.00

Totals for HANDLER, DEBORAH            798.00
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08/27/2025 HEALTH EQUITY EMPLOY 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Health Equity Employer 072225 07/22/2025      6323 0  ACCOUNT            125.00

Contribution - July 2025

Totals for 6323            125.00

08/27/2025 HEALTH EQUITY EMPLOY 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Health Equity Employer 072825 07/28/2025      6324 0  ACCOUNT            125.00

Contribution - July 2025

Totals for 6324            125.00

Totals for HEALTH EQUITY EMPLOYER CONTRI            250.00

08/27/2025 HELFERS, PETE 10E000 2210 4100 00 000000 Supplies PH080425 08/04/2025     80661 0  ACCOUNT            222.19

08/27/2025 HELFERS, PETE 10E000 2210 4100 00 000000 Lunch Items PH08115 08/11/2025     80661 0  ACCOUNT            154.95

Totals for 80661            377.14

Totals for HELFERS, PETE            377.14

08/27/2025 HELM SERVICE 60E006 2530 5305 00 000000 Water Heater Replacement CHII44742P 07/30/2025     80662 0  ACCOUNT         93,474.69

Totals for 80662         93,474.69

Totals for HELM SERVICE         93,474.69

08/27/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SE 20E006 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - RT 4515642 06/16/2025     80663 0  ACCOUNT            184.62

08/27/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SE 20E001 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplie - SP 4515643 06/16/2025     80663 0  ACCOUNT            184.62

08/27/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SE 20E003 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - VKG 4515644 06/16/2025     80663 0  ACCOUNT            184.62

08/27/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SE 20E003 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - VKG 7011741 06/23/2025     80663 0  ACCOUNT            224.28

Totals for 80663            778.14

Totals for HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES            778.14

08/27/2025 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HAR 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 Into Literature 6-8 National 956334825 07/30/2025     80664 0  ACCOUNT          5,403.28

2021

08/27/2025 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HAR 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 Into Literature Grammar 956346562 08/01/2025     80664 0  ACCOUNT            953.52

Practice Workbook Grade 6

Totals for 80664          6,356.80

Totals for HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT          6,356.80

08/27/2025 HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SO 10E000 2660 3110 00 000000 Adobe K-12 Site License 5422922025 07/29/2025     80665 0  ACCOUNT          2,500.00
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Renewal

Totals for 80665          2,500.00

Totals for HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS          2,500.00

08/27/2025 I.D.E.S. 80E000 2363 3840 00 000000 Payment - Unemployment | CNXXXX3818 08/06/2025     80666 0  ACCOUNT          1,177.29

Acct# 0805774

Totals for 80666          1,177.29

Totals for I.D.E.S.          1,177.29

08/27/2025 ILLINI POWER PRODUCT 20E001 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - SPL 0543698-IN 08/07/2025     80667 0  ACCOUNT          3,016.69

08/27/2025 ILLINI POWER PRODUCT 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - VKG 0544781-IN 08/14/2025     80667 0  ACCOUNT          2,165.03

Totals for 80667          5,181.72

Totals for ILLINI POWER PRODUCTS          5,181.72

08/27/2025 INTERMEDIA.NET INC 20E000 2540 3500 00 000000 Communications 2508102002 07/02/2025     80668 0  ACCOUNT          1,412.73

Totals for 80668          1,412.73

Totals for INTERMEDIA.NET INC          1,412.73

08/27/2025 ISBS 10E000 2660 3530 00 000000 Leasing 425042 07/30/2025     80669 0  ACCOUNT            969.00

Totals for 80669            969.00

Totals for ISBS            969.00

08/27/2025 JOCHEM, JOHN PSYD 10E000 2210 3310 00 462000 STAFF TRAINING JJ080825 08/08/2025     80670 0  ACCOUNT          1,600.00

Totals for 80670          1,600.00

Totals for JOCHEM, JOHN PSYD          1,600.00

08/27/2025 K&A GRAPHICS 40E000 2550 4100 00 000000 Bus Labels 988027 07/31/2025     80671 0  ACCOUNT            153.00

Totals for 80671            153.00

Totals for K&A GRAPHICS            153.00

08/27/2025 KESHET 10E000 1912 6700 00 000000 Tuition - August 2025 32626 08/15/2025     80672 0  ACCOUNT            535.73

08/27/2025 KESHET 10E000 1912 6700 00 000000 Tuition - July 2025 32625 07/31/2025     80672 0  ACCOUNT         11,250.33
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Totals for 80672         11,786.06

Totals for KESHET         11,786.06

08/27/2025 LAKE VILLA SCHOOL DI 10E000 2210 3310 00 462000 Stirve Training INV2526-10 07/21/2025     80673 0  ACCOUNT            400.00

Totals for 80673            400.00

Totals for LAKE VILLA SCHOOL DISTRICT 41            400.00

08/27/2025 LAKESHORE LEARNING 10E001 1100 4100 00 000000 Pre-K Supplies 91377301 07/30/2025     80674 0  ACCOUNT          1,338.99

Totals for 80674          1,338.99

Totals for LAKESHORE LEARNING          1,338.99

08/27/2025 LAKESIDE INTL LLC 40E000 2550 3210 00 000000 Repairs 2062739 08/08/2025     80675 0  ACCOUNT          4,602.07

Totals for 80675          4,602.07

Totals for LAKESIDE INTL LLC          4,602.07

08/27/2025 LECHNER SERVICES 20E000 2540 3150 00 000000 Towel Service - VKG 3552207 08/05/2025     80676 0  ACCOUNT             86.77

08/27/2025 LECHNER SERVICES 20E000 2540 3150 00 000000 Towel Service - VKG 3546199 07/22/2025     80676 0  ACCOUNT             85.49

08/27/2025 LECHNER SERVICES 20E000 2540 3150 00 000000 Towel Service - VKG 3548949 07/29/2025     80676 0  ACCOUNT             85.49

08/27/2025 LECHNER SERVICES 20E000 2540 3150 00 000000 Towel Service - VKG 3554453 08/12/2025     80676 0  ACCOUNT             85.49

08/27/2025 LECHNER SERVICES 20E000 2540 3150 00 000000 Towel Service - VKG 3556812 08/19/2025     80676 0  ACCOUNT             85.49

Totals for 80676            428.73

Totals for LECHNER SERVICES            428.73

08/27/2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 20E003 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies 51436016 08/12/2025     80677 0  ACCOUNT             67.54

08/27/2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 20E003 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies 51220116 07/31/2025     80677 0  ACCOUNT             55.20

Totals for 80677            122.74

Totals for LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC            122.74

08/27/2025 LISA WESTMAN CONSULT 10E000 2210 3310 00 490900 Professional Development 901 08/14/2025     80678 0  ACCOUNT          4,050.00

Totals for 80678          4,050.00

Totals for LISA WESTMAN CONSULTING, INC          4,050.00
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08/27/2025 MENTA ACADEMY NORTH 10E000 1912 6700 00 000000 Tuition - August 2025 SESINV-051 08/07/2025     80679 0  ACCOUNT          1,997.80

08/27/2025 MENTA ACADEMY NORTH 10E000 1912 6700 00 000000 Tuition - July 2025 SESINV-051 07/31/2025     80679 0  ACCOUNT          8,790.32

Totals for 80679         10,788.12

Totals for MENTA ACADEMY NORTH - SPED SE         10,788.12

08/27/2025 MENTA ACADEMY NORTH 40E000 2550 3184 00 000000 Student Transportation - AUG SYSINV-018 08/07/2025     80680 0  ACCOUNT            702.30

2025

08/27/2025 MENTA ACADEMY NORTH 40E000 2550 3184 00 000000 Student Trnsportation - July SYSINV-018 07/31/2025     80680 0  ACCOUNT          3,090.12

2025

Totals for 80680          3,792.42

Totals for MENTA ACADEMY NORTH TRANS          3,792.42

08/27/2025 MIDWEST TRANSIT EQUI 40E000 2550 4100 00 000000 Supplies X106051039 08/12/2025     80681 0  ACCOUNT             47.04

08/27/2025 MIDWEST TRANSIT EQUI 40E000 2550 4100 00 000000 Supplies X106051039 08/13/2025     80681 0  ACCOUNT            106.68

Totals for 80681            153.72

Totals for MIDWEST TRANSIT EQUIPMENT INC            153.72

08/27/2025 MIDWEST PAPER RETRIE 20E006 2540 3610 00 000000 Contract Service - RT 0000139414 07/31/2025     80682 0  ACCOUNT              9.77

08/27/2025 MIDWEST PAPER RETRIE 20E003 2540 3610 00 000000 Contract Service - VKG 0000139413 07/31/2025     80682 0  ACCOUNT              9.30

08/27/2025 MIDWEST PAPER RETRIE 20E001 2540 3610 00 000000 Contract Services - SPL 0000138993 07/31/2025     80682 0  ACCOUNT             25.30

Totals for 80682             44.37

Totals for MIDWEST PAPER RETRIEVER             44.37

08/27/2025 MIDWEST TRUCKERS ASS 40E000 2550 3180 00 000000 Drug Testing 148437 08/16/2025     80683 0  ACCOUNT             45.00

Totals for 80683             45.00

Totals for MIDWEST TRUCKERS ASSOCIATION             45.00

08/27/2025 MOSYLE CORPORATION 10E000 2660 3120 00 000000 Mosyle Manager Premium 25100252 07/02/2025     80684 0  ACCOUNT         15,554.00

License

Totals for 80684         15,554.00

Totals for MOSYLE CORPORATION         15,554.00

08/27/2025 MUSIC & ARTS CENTER, 10E003 1100 3210 15 000000 Repairs INV0526300 07/22/2025     80685 0  ACCOUNT          8,158.99
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Totals for 80685          8,158.99

Totals for MUSIC & ARTS CENTER, INC          8,158.99

08/27/2025 MYSTERY SCIENCE/ DIS 10E000 1100 3115 00 000000 3-Year Mystery Science 291046 07/24/2025     80686 0  ACCOUNT          8,970.00

District Membership for

2025-2028

Totals for 80686          8,970.00

Totals for MYSTERY SCIENCE/ DISCOVERY ED          8,970.00

08/27/2025 NAPA AUTO PARTS 40E000 2550 4100 00 000000 Supplies - trans 325119 07/23/2025     80687 0  ACCOUNT             79.41

Totals for 80687             79.41

Totals for NAPA AUTO PARTS             79.41

08/27/2025 NAVIGATE 360, LLC 10E000 1100 3115 00 000000 PBIS Rewards 2025-2026 - RT INV-42557 08/15/2025     80688 0  ACCOUNT          1,205.60

Totals for 80688          1,205.60

Totals for NAVIGATE 360, LLC          1,205.60

08/27/2025 NEWSELA, INC 10E000 1100 3115 00 000000 Online License FY 2025-2026 INV48797 08/01/2025     80689 0  ACCOUNT         23,008.99

Totals for 80689         23,008.99

Totals for NEWSELA, INC         23,008.99

08/27/2025 NORTH SHORE GAS 20E001 2540 4660 00 000000 Gas Bill - SPL 5561396391 07/23/2025     80690 0  ACCOUNT             92.08

08/27/2025 NORTH SHORE GAS 20E000 2540 4660 00 000000 Gas Bill - DO 5561715479 07/23/2025     80690 0  ACCOUNT            128.79

Totals for 80690            220.87

Totals for NORTH SHORE GAS            220.87

08/27/2025 OFCL PRNT 10E006 2410 4100 00 000000 Shorts & Shirts 1362 07/02/2025     80691 0  ACCOUNT            770.00

Totals for 80691            770.00

Totals for OFCL PRNT            770.00

08/27/2025 PTS COMMUNICATIONS 20E000 2540 3500 00 000000 Pay Phone - VKG 2144726 07/24/2025     80692 0  ACCOUNT            156.00

Totals for 80692            156.00
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Totals for PTS COMMUNICATIONS            156.00

08/27/2025 PAYNE, LEAH 10E000 2310 2510 00 000000 Tuition Reimbursement AUG2025 08/15/2025     80693 0  ACCOUNT            798.00

Totals for 80693            798.00

Totals for PAYNE, LEAH            798.00

08/27/2025 PITNEY BOWES 10E000 2520 3510 00 000000 Supplies - DO 1027847017 07/24/2025     80694 0  ACCOUNT             63.90

08/27/2025 PITNEY BOWES 10E000 2520 3510 00 000000 Supplies - PT 1027848651 07/24/2025     80694 0  ACCOUNT             63.90

08/27/2025 PITNEY BOWES 10E000 2520 3510 00 000000 Postage 8000909010 07/18/2025     80694 0  ACCOUNT            485.63

Totals for 80694            613.43

Totals for PITNEY BOWES            613.43

08/27/2025 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 10E000 2570 3630 00 000000 Leasing - SPL 3107308778 07/09/2025     80695 0  ACCOUNT             47.76

08/27/2025 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 10E000 2570 3630 00 000000 Leasing - PT 3107308791 07/09/2025     80695 0  ACCOUNT            474.96

08/27/2025 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 10E000 2570 3630 00 000000 Leasing - RT 3107308661 07/09/2025     80695 0  ACCOUNT             47.76

08/27/2025 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 10E000 2570 3630 00 000000 Leasing - PT 3107341512 08/11/2025     80695 0  ACCOUNT             47.76

Totals for 80695            618.24

Totals for PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL            618.24

08/27/2025 PPD PAINTING 20E000 2540 5900 00 000000 Gutters & Overhang 112-158 07/31/2025     80696 0  ACCOUNT         26,500.00

Totals for 80696         26,500.00

Totals for PPD PAINTING         26,500.00

08/27/2025 PREMISTAR-NORTH 20E001 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - SPL SI2293767 08/07/2025     80697 0  ACCOUNT          7,074.00

08/27/2025 PREMISTAR-NORTH 20E001 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - SPL SI2293364 07/30/2025     80697 0  ACCOUNT          2,624.77

08/27/2025 PREMISTAR-NORTH 20E001 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - SPL SI2293360 07/30/2025     80697 0  ACCOUNT          1,886.07

08/27/2025 PREMISTAR-NORTH 20E001 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - SPL SI2290236 07/01/2025     80697 0  ACCOUNT          7,074.00

Totals for 80697         18,658.84

Totals for PREMISTAR-NORTH         18,658.84

08/27/2025 PROMPTMED URGENT CAR 40E000 2550 3191 00 000000 Physicals 4043015 08/15/2025     80698 0  ACCOUNT            795.00

Totals for 80698            795.00
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Totals for PROMPTMED URGENT CARE            795.00

08/27/2025 QUEST FOOD MGT SERVI 10E000 2560 3120 00 000000 Lantern Delivery Billing per IN130813 07/30/2025     80699 0  ACCOUNT            933.99

ISBE

Totals for 80699            933.99

Totals for QUEST FOOD MGT SERVICES            933.99

08/27/2025 READING POWER, INC 10E000 1100 3185 00 000000 Tutoring Program(1/3) 82 06/26/2025     80700 0  ACCOUNT         20,000.00

Totals for 80700         20,000.00

Totals for READING POWER, INC         20,000.00

08/27/2025 REFERRALGPS 10E000 2130 3000 00 499840 Referral GPS Progam 1253 08/08/2025     80701 0  ACCOUNT          2,500.00

Totals for 80701          2,500.00

Totals for REFERRALGPS          2,500.00

08/27/2025 REHLING, KIM 10E000 2310 2510 00 000000 Tuition Reimbursement AUG2025 08/15/2025     80702 0  ACCOUNT            988.00

Totals for 80702            988.00

Totals for REHLING, KIM            988.00

08/27/2025 REMEDIA PUBLICATIONS 10E006 1100 4100 00 000000 Supplies - RT I10505 08/13/2025     80703 0  ACCOUNT            149.97

Totals for 80703            149.97

Totals for REMEDIA PUBLICATIONS            149.97

08/27/2025 RIDE-ON TRANSIT 40E000 2550 3184 00 000000 Student Transportation - July 250721-S 07/31/2025     80704 0  ACCOUNT          5,472.00

2025

Totals for 80704          5,472.00

Totals for RIDE-ON TRANSIT          5,472.00

08/27/2025 ROCHESTER 100 INC 10E001 1100 4100 00 000000 Nicky Take Home Folders WEBINV0021 07/30/2025     80705 0  ACCOUNT            640.00

08/27/2025 ROCHESTER 100 INC 10E006 1100 4100 00 000000 Supplies WEBINV0024 08/14/2025     80705 0  ACCOUNT            776.50

Totals for 80705          1,416.50

Totals for ROCHESTER 100 INC          1,416.50
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08/27/2025 SAKHI, NIDA 10E000 2310 2510 00 000000 Tuition Reimburement AUG2025 08/08/2025     80706 0  ACCOUNT            978.00

Totals for 80706            978.00

Totals for SAKHI, NIDA            978.00

08/27/2025 SAM'S CLUB 10E000 2330 4100 00 000000 Supplies P80006700Y 07/17/2025     80707 0  ACCOUNT            203.82

08/27/2025 SAM'S CLUB 10E000 2520 6400 00 000000 Interest Charge INTEREST C 07/23/2025     80707 0  ACCOUNT              5.16

Totals for 80707            208.98

Totals for SAM'S CLUB            208.98

08/27/2025 SCHOLASTIC CLASSROOM 10E001 1100 4100 00 000000 Supplies - SPL M7616651 07/25/2025     80708 0  ACCOUNT            690.00

08/27/2025 SCHOLASTIC CLASSROOM 10E006 1100 4100 00 000000 Magazine - VKG M7643628 6 08/05/2025     80708 0  ACCOUNT            423.05

Totals for 80708          1,113.05

Totals for SCHOLASTIC CLASSROOM MAGAZINE          1,113.05

08/27/2025 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC 10E001 1100 4100 00 000000 Carpet Rectangles 2081360089 07/30/2025     80709 0  ACCOUNT            602.90

Totals for 80709            602.90

Totals for SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC            602.90

08/27/2025 SCHOOL DATEBOOKS - S 10E000 1100 4100 00 430000 2025 Innovate 8.5X11 Contract S25-032075 08/08/2025     80710 0  ACCOUNT          1,076.40

Totals for 80710          1,076.40

Totals for SCHOOL DATEBOOKS - SDI          1,076.40

08/27/2025 SCHOOL FIX - DECKER 10E006 1100 4100 00 000000 Supplies 627510A 08/15/2025     80711 0  ACCOUNT             33.95

Totals for 80711             33.95

Totals for SCHOOL FIX - DECKER EQUIPMENT             33.95

08/27/2025 SCHOOL MATE 10E006 1100 4100 00 000000 Supplies - RT IN00063636 07/28/2025     80712 0  ACCOUNT            981.50

Totals for 80712            981.50

Totals for SCHOOL MATE            981.50

08/27/2025 SECURLY, INC 10E000 2660 3110 00 000000 Cloud-Based Web Filter 141383 07/12/2025     80713 0  ACCOUNT          7,964.55
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Totals for 80713          7,964.55

Totals for SECURLY, INC          7,964.55

08/27/2025 SERENITY LIFE FITNES 10E002 2110 3115 00 430000 RHYTHM Programing - SPL 242 08/11/2025     80714 0  ACCOUNT          4,500.00

08/27/2025 SERENITY LIFE FITNES 10E002 2110 3115 00 430000 RHYTHM Programming - PT 243 08/11/2025     80714 0  ACCOUNT          8,000.00

Totals for 80714         12,500.00

Totals for SERENITY LIFE FITNESS         12,500.00

08/27/2025 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 20E003 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - VKG 2976-1 07/25/2025     80715 0  ACCOUNT            826.07

08/27/2025 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 20E003 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - VKG 4403-0 07/26/2025     80715 0  ACCOUNT            591.90

08/27/2025 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 20E002 2540 4100 00 000000 Supplies - PT 4463-4 07/20/2025     80715 0  ACCOUNT            233.86

Totals for 80715          1,651.83

Totals for SHERWIN-WILLIAMS          1,651.83

08/27/2025 SIEMENS INDUSTRY INC 20E006 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service 5332029429 07/29/2025     80716 0  ACCOUNT          4,640.00

Totals for 80716          4,640.00

Totals for SIEMENS INDUSTRY INC.          4,640.00

08/27/2025 IMAGE360 20E000 2540 3120 00 000000 Supplies I-17725 08/04/2025     80717 0  ACCOUNT            617.00

Totals for 80717            617.00

Totals for IMAGE360            617.00

08/27/2025 SMITHEREEN PEST MGT 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Services - VKG 3793268 08/01/2025     80719 0  ACCOUNT            160.00

08/27/2025 SMITHEREEN PEST MGT 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - VKG 3762196 07/01/2025     80719 0  ACCOUNT            160.00

08/27/2025 SMITHEREEN PEST MGT 20E001 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - SPL 3792742 08/01/2025     80719 0  ACCOUNT            160.00

08/27/2025 SMITHEREEN PEST MGT 20E006 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - RT 3793267 08/01/2025     80719 0  ACCOUNT            160.00

08/27/2025 SMITHEREEN PEST MGT 20E002 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - PT 3793269 08/01/2025     80719 0  ACCOUNT            170.00

08/27/2025 SMITHEREEN PEST MGT 20E006 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service 3762195 07/01/2025     80719 0  ACCOUNT            160.00

08/27/2025 SMITHEREEN PEST MGT 20E002 2540 3120 00 000000 Contract Service - PT 3762197 07/01/2025     80719 0  ACCOUNT            170.00

Totals for 80719          1,140.00

Totals for SMITHEREEN PEST MGT SERVICES          1,140.00

08/27/2025 SMITH, SEAN 20E000 2540 3320 00 000000 Mileage Reimbursement SS071025 08/01/2025     80720 0  ACCOUNT            101.92
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08/27/2025 SMITH, SEAN 20E000 2540 3320 00 000000 Reimbursement Mileage SS080625 08/06/2025     80720 0  ACCOUNT            121.03

Totals for 80720            222.95

Totals for SMITH, SEAN            222.95

08/27/2025 SPECIAL EDUCATION DI 10E000 4220 6700 00 000000 2025-2026 Pre-Bill Amount 07/27/29 07/29/2025     80721 0  ACCOUNT        913,399.73

08/27/2025 SPECIAL EDUCATION DI 10E000 2210 3310 00 462000 UKERU Training on 05/21/25 2025-0623- 06/23/2025     80721 0  ACCOUNT          1,040.00

08/27/2025 SPECIAL EDUCATION DI 10E000 2210 3310 00 462000 Clinical Supervision PD 2025-06-23 06/23/2025     80721 0  ACCOUNT             50.00

06/05/25

Totals for 80721        914,489.73

Totals for SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT OF        914,489.73

08/27/2025 SPECTRUM CENTER, INC 10E000 1912 6700 00 000000 Tuition - July 2025 INV-000053 07/31/2025     80722 0  ACCOUNT         15,691.76

Totals for 80722         15,691.76

Totals for SPECTRUM CENTER, INC.         15,691.76

08/27/2025 STUDIES WEEKLY 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 Studies Weekly - SPL - 532499 08/05/2025     80723 0  ACCOUNT          1,581.06

2025-26

08/27/2025 STUDIES WEEKLY 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 Studies Weekly - PT - 2025-26 532324 08/05/2025     80723 0  ACCOUNT          4,969.03

08/27/2025 STUDIES WEEKLY 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 Studies Weekly  - RT - 532325 08/05/2025     80723 0  ACCOUNT          2,974.51

2025-26

Totals for 80723          9,524.60

Totals for STUDIES WEEKLY          9,524.60

08/27/2025 SUPREME SCHOOL SUPPL 10E003 1100 4100 00 000000 Supplies - VKG 193336 08/07/2025     80724 0  ACCOUNT             51.15

Totals for 80724             51.15

Totals for SUPREME SCHOOL SUPPLY CO.             51.15

08/27/2025 T-MOBILE 10E000 2660 3110 00 000000 Technology Service - Hotspot 998347443- 07/23/2025     80725 0  ACCOUNT            820.00

for students

08/27/2025 T-MOBILE 10E000 2660 3500 00 000000 Cell Phones Services 995441854- 07/23/2025     80725 0  ACCOUNT          1,035.20

Totals for 80725          1,855.20

Totals for T-MOBILE          1,855.20
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08/27/2025 TEACHERS' RETIREMENT 10E000 2310 2140 00 000000 This Find - July 2025 319775 07/25/2025      6327 0  ACCOUNT          3,515.50

Totals for 6327          3,515.50

Totals for TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM          3,515.50

08/27/2025 THOMSON REUTERS - WE 10E000 2310 3120 00 000000 Online/Software Subscription 852343955 08/01/2025     80726 0  ACCOUNT          1,314.00

- July 2025

Totals for 80726          1,314.00

Totals for THOMSON REUTERS - WEST          1,314.00

08/27/2025 TOBII DYNAVOX LLC 10E000 2150 4100 00 000000 Boardmaker 7 Organization INV0054608 08/08/2025     80727 0  ACCOUNT            877.59

Totals for 80727            877.59

Totals for TOBII DYNAVOX LLC            877.59

08/27/2025 TOLEDO PE SUPPLY 10E003 1100 4100 50 000000 PE Supplies for Viking 2025 - 349897-00 07/22/2025     80728 0  ACCOUNT          2,759.13

2026

Totals for 80728          2,759.13

Totals for TOLEDO PE SUPPLY          2,759.13

08/27/2025 TRANE U.S. INC 60E000 2530 5300 00 000000 Contract Service - SPL 315587015 08/13/2025     80729 0  ACCOUNT         25,435.50

Totals for 80729         25,435.50

Totals for TRANE U.S. INC         25,435.50

08/27/2025 US BANCORP GOVT LEAS 30E000 8140 6200 00 000000 2025-26 Projector Lease 561220898 08/01/2025     80730 0  ACCOUNT          1,080.30

Payment

Totals for 80730          1,080.30

Totals for US BANCORP GOVT LEASING & FIN          1,080.30

08/27/2025 VARTANA, INC 10E000 2660 3110 00 000000 Verkada-5-Year Guest License A-0064B621 08/01/2025     80731 0  ACCOUNT          3,989.69

- 3rd Payment

Totals for 80731          3,989.69

Totals for VARTANA, INC          3,989.69
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08/27/2025 VILLAGE OF BEACH PAR 20E002 2540 3600 00 000000 Water/Sewer - PT 0050116000 08/01/2025     80732 0  ACCOUNT            949.88

Totals for 80732            949.88

Totals for VILLAGE OF BEACH PARK            949.88

08/27/2025 VILLAGE OF GURNEE 20E000 2540 3600 00 000000 Water/Sewer - DO Acct# 479743 08/07/2025     80734 0  ACCOUNT            118.69

070340-01251

08/27/2025 VILLAGE OF GURNEE 20E001 2540 3600 00 000000 Water/Sewer - SPL Acct# 479741 08/07/2025     80734 0  ACCOUNT          1,451.48

07332-01251

08/27/2025 VILLAGE OF GURNEE 20E003 2540 3600 00 000000 Water/Sewer - VKG Acct# 479912 08/07/2025     80734 0  ACCOUNT            269.48

08802-01251

08/27/2025 VILLAGE OF GURNEE 20E004 2540 3600 00 000000 Water/Sewer - Trans Acct# 482270 08/07/2025     80734 0  ACCOUNT             95.05

26646-01251

08/27/2025 VILLAGE OF GURNEE 20E006 2540 3600 00 000000 Water/Sewer - RT Acct# 480818 08/07/2025     80734 0  ACCOUNT            324.64

14470-01251

Totals for 80734          2,259.34

Totals for VILLAGE OF GURNEE          2,259.34

08/27/2025 VILLAGE HALL OF GURN 40E000 2550 7000 00 000000 Fuel 4773 08/01/2025     80735 0  ACCOUNT          1,659.00

08/27/2025 VILLAGE HALL OF GURN 20E000 2540 4680 00 000000 Fuel 4773 08/01/2025     80735 0  ACCOUNT            184.33

08/27/2025 VILLAGE HALL OF GURN 10E000 2190 3120 00 000000 School Resource Officer 4804 08/06/2025     80735 0  ACCOUNT         26,344.34

08/27/2025 VILLAGE HALL OF GURN 10E000 2310 3120 00 000000 Village Newsletter 4803 08/01/2025     80735 0  ACCOUNT          2,902.88

08/27/2025 VILLAGE HALL OF GURN 20E003 2540 3120 00 000000 False Alarm Biling - 2nd 4752 07/17/2025     80735 0  ACCOUNT             30.00

Quarte RT

Totals for 80735         31,120.55

Totals for VILLAGE HALL OF GURNEE         31,120.55

08/27/2025 VIVI, LLC 10E000 2660 3110 00 000000 Vivi Pro License VIVI-19759 06/26/2025     80736 0  ACCOUNT          1,200.00

Totals for 80736          1,200.00

Totals for VIVI, LLC          1,200.00

08/27/2025 WAREHOUSE DIRECT 10E006 1100 4100 00 000000 Flip-Top Training Nesting 5976637-0 08/14/2025     80737 0  ACCOUNT          3,550.00

Tables

Totals for 80737          3,550.00

Totals for WAREHOUSE DIRECT          3,550.00
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08/27/2025 WASTE MANAGEMENT 20E001 2540 3610 00 000000 Waste Management - July 2025 July 2025 08/01/2025      6325 0  ACCOUNT            634.11

08/27/2025 WASTE MANAGEMENT 20E002 2540 3610 00 000000 Waste Management - July 2025 July 2025 08/01/2025      6325 0  ACCOUNT          2,213.29

08/27/2025 WASTE MANAGEMENT 20E003 2540 3610 00 000000 Waste Management - July 2025 July 2025 08/01/2025      6325 0  ACCOUNT            989.39

08/27/2025 WASTE MANAGEMENT 20E006 2540 3610 00 000000 Waste Management - July 2025 July 2025 08/01/2025      6325 0  ACCOUNT            496.16

08/27/2025 WASTE MANAGEMENT 20E004 2540 3610 00 000000 Waste Management - July 2025 July 2025 08/01/2025      6325 0  ACCOUNT             70.83

Totals for 6325          4,403.78

Totals for WASTE MANAGEMENT          4,403.78

08/27/2025 WELBORN, KATHRYN 10E001 1100 4100 00 000000 KW Expense Reimbursement KW080625 08/06/2025     80738 0  ACCOUNT            101.14

Totals for 80738            101.14

Totals for WELBORN, KATHRYN            101.14

08/27/2025 WOLD ARCHITECTS AND 60E006 2530 5305 00 000000 Contract Service - VKG 101821 07/31/2025     80739 0  ACCOUNT            774.42

Totals for 80739            774.42

Totals for WOLD ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS            774.42

08/27/2025 WTHS/DO 10E000 2560 3140 00 000000 Food Service - Facilities and July 2025 07/31/2025     80740 0  ACCOUNT          1,300.00

Equipment

08/27/2025 WTHS/DO 40E000 4110 3184 00 000000 Shared Transportation Service Julu 2025. 07/17/2025     80740 0  ACCOUNT         78,148.32

FY 25

Totals for 80740         79,448.32

Totals for WTHS/DO         79,448.32

08/27/2025 ZANER-BLOSER, INC 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 Consumable Materials - INVZB84574 08/01/2025     80741 0  ACCOUNT          7,233.71

Zaner-Bloser Superkids

08/27/2025 ZANER-BLOSER, INC 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 Consumable Materials - INVZB84540 08/01/2025     80741 0  ACCOUNT          1,966.80

Zaner-Bloser - PT FY26

08/27/2025 ZANER-BLOSER, INC 10E000 1100 4200 00 000000 SPL Consumables (Superkids) INVZB84347 07/31/2025     80741 0  ACCOUNT         10,467.88

Totals for 80741         19,668.39

Totals for ZANER-BLOSER, INC         19,668.39

08/27/2025 ZOOBEAN, INC. 10E006 1100 4100 00 000000 Online Book Program 37410 07/01/2025     80742 0  ACCOUNT          2,995.00

Totals for 80742          2,995.00
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Totals for ZOOBEAN, INC.          2,995.00

Totals for BNK00      1,796,901.92

08/01/2025 GURNEE SCHOOL DISTRI 10L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5568 9  PAYROLL            500.00

08/01/2025 GURNEE SCHOOL DISTRI 10L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5568 9  PAYROLL            797.00

08/01/2025 GURNEE SCHOOL DISTRI 10L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5568 9  PAYROLL            523.00

Totals for 5568          1,820.00

08/15/2025 GURNEE SCHOOL DISTRI 10L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5577 9  PAYROLL            500.00

08/15/2025 GURNEE SCHOOL DISTRI 10L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5577 9  PAYROLL            797.00

08/15/2025 GURNEE SCHOOL DISTRI 10L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5577 9  PAYROLL            523.00

Totals for 5577          1,820.00

Totals for GURNEE SCHOOL DISTRICT 56          3,640.00

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL         33,310.83

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL            179.56

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL            184.97

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          2,984.23

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          6,709.65

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 50L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AF 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL            179.56

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 50L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AF 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          6,709.65

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL         11,904.49

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 20L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          2,151.34

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 40L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          1,331.54

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          3,767.28

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 20L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          1,981.77

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 40L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          1,480.86

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL            395.00

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 20L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL             75.00

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 40L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL             10.00

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          1,951.28

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 20L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL            463.51

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 40L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL            346.34

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 50L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BF 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          7,229.91

08/01/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 50L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BF 08/01/2025      5569 9  PAYROLL          2,761.13

Totals for 5569         86,107.90
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08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL         33,310.74

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL            179.57

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL            184.97

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          2,984.23

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          6,709.60

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 50L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AF 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL            179.57

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 50L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AF 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          6,709.60

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL         12,049.04

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 20L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          2,249.25

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 40L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          1,220.58

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          3,706.92

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 20L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          2,106.55

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 40L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          1,332.15

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL            395.00

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 20L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL            145.00

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 40L000 4520 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL             10.00

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 10L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          2,063.22

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 20L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL            492.69

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 40L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL            311.56

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 50L000 4570 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BF 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          7,145.62

08/15/2025 FIFTH THIRD BANK 50L000 4580 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BF 08/15/2025      5578 9  PAYROLL          2,867.47

Totals for 5578         86,353.33

Totals for FIFTH THIRD BANK        172,461.23

08/01/2025 HEALTH EQUITY EMPLOY 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AF 08/01/2025     80471 9  PAYROLL            250.00

Totals for 80471            250.00

Totals for HEALTH EQUITY EMPLOYER CONTRI            250.00

08/01/2025 HEALTHEQUITY 10L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025     80472 9  PAYROLL            554.70

08/01/2025 HEALTHEQUITY 20L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025     80472 9  PAYROLL              5.00

Totals for 80472            559.70

08/15/2025 HEALTHEQUITY 10L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025     80473 9  PAYROLL            554.70

08/15/2025 HEALTHEQUITY 20L000 4560 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025     80473 9  PAYROLL              5.00

Totals for 80473            559.70
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Totals for HEALTHEQUITY          1,119.40

08/01/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5570 9  PAYROLL             10.00

08/01/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5570 9  PAYROLL         17,567.47

08/01/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5570 9  PAYROLL             30.00

08/01/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 20L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5570 9  PAYROLL              5.00

08/01/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 40L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5570 9  PAYROLL             10.00

08/01/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5570 9  PAYROLL          5,458.72

08/01/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 20L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5570 9  PAYROLL          1,281.30

08/01/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 40L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5570 9  PAYROLL          1,021.66

Totals for 5570         25,384.15

08/15/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5579 9  PAYROLL             10.00

08/15/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5579 9  PAYROLL         17,567.32

08/15/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5579 9  PAYROLL             30.00

08/15/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 20L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5579 9  PAYROLL              5.00

08/15/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 40L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5579 9  PAYROLL             10.00

08/15/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5579 9  PAYROLL          5,622.84

08/15/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 20L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5579 9  PAYROLL          1,364.67

08/15/2025 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 40L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5579 9  PAYROLL            906.59

Totals for 5579         25,516.42

Totals for ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENU         50,900.57

08/01/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5571 9  PAYROLL          2,775.06

08/01/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5571 9  PAYROLL          1,640.00

08/01/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5571 9  PAYROLL          9,707.26

08/01/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5571 9  PAYROLL          4,106.07

08/01/2025 PLANCONNECT 20L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5571 9  PAYROLL             25.00

08/01/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5571 9  PAYROLL          2,067.30

Totals for 5571         20,320.69

08/15/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5580 9  PAYROLL          2,775.07

08/15/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5580 9  PAYROLL          1,640.00

08/15/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5580 9  PAYROLL          9,707.26

08/15/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5580 9  PAYROLL          4,106.15

08/15/2025 PLANCONNECT 20L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5580 9  PAYROLL             25.00

08/15/2025 PLANCONNECT 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5580 9  PAYROLL          2,067.30

Totals for 5580         20,320.78
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Totals for PLANCONNECT         40,641.47

08/01/2025 TEACHER 457 SAVINGS 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5572 9  PAYROLL              0.00

08/01/2025 TEACHER 457 SAVINGS 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5572 9  PAYROLL            748.57

08/01/2025 TEACHER 457 SAVINGS 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5572 9  PAYROLL             37.13

Totals for 5572            785.70

08/15/2025 TEACHER 457 SAVINGS 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5581 9  PAYROLL              0.00

08/15/2025 TEACHER 457 SAVINGS 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5581 9  PAYROLL            748.53

08/15/2025 TEACHER 457 SAVINGS 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5581 9  PAYROLL             37.13

08/15/2025 TEACHER 457 SAVINGS 10L000 4590 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5581 9  PAYROLL              1.92

Totals for 5581            787.58

Totals for TEACHER 457 SAVINGS          1,573.28

08/01/2025 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801AD 08/01/2025      5573 9  PAYROLL          1,462.43

08/01/2025 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5573 9  PAYROLL            438.22

08/01/2025 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT 20L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5573 9  PAYROLL            147.93

08/01/2025 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT 40L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250801BD 08/01/2025      5573 9  PAYROLL             63.90

Totals for 5573          2,112.48

08/15/2025 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815AD 08/15/2025      5582 9  PAYROLL          1,462.41

08/15/2025 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT 10L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5582 9  PAYROLL            472.30

08/15/2025 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT 20L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5582 9  PAYROLL            147.93

08/15/2025 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT 40L000 4530 0000 00 000000 Payroll accrual 20250815BD 08/15/2025      5582 9  PAYROLL             63.90

Totals for 5582          2,146.54

Totals for WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVEN          4,259.02

Totals for BNK09        274,844.97

  

Totals for checks      2,071,746.89
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FUND  DESCRIPTION                        BALANCE SHEET           REVENUE           EXPENSE             TOTAL

10 EDUCATIONAL FUND                     220,516.44              0.00      1,424,222.65      1,644,739.09

20 OPER & MAINT FUND         12,676.94              0.00        127,217.67        139,894.61

30 DEBT SERVICE              0.00              0.00         15,990.47         15,990.47

40 TRANSPORTATION FUND                    8,119.08              0.00         96,790.23        104,909.31

50 RETIREMENT FUND                       33,782.51              0.00              0.00         33,782.51

60 CAPITAL PROJECTS              0.00              0.00        119,684.61        119,684.61

80 TORT IMMUNITY FUND              0.00              0.00         12,746.29         12,746.29

*** Fund Summary Totals ***        275,094.97              0.00      1,796,651.92      2,071,746.89

************************ End of report ************************
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SMARTIE Goal #1 (Academic Achievement) 

MULTI-YEAR: As a professional learning community, we will collaboratively assess and monitor students’ current skills in order to 
adjust our educational practices to ensure that all students are gaining the grade level Reading and Math skills they need to be 
successful. 
 
THIS YEAR: As a professional learning community, we will collaboratively assess and monitor students’ current skills in order to adjust 
our educational practices to ensure all students meet or exceed grade level standards in the areas of PHONICS (Reading) and NBT- 
Numbers and Operations in Base Ten (Math) as measured by iReady in Spring 2026. 

Portrait of a Graduate Alignment 

 Academic Champion

 Determined Learner

Strategic Plan Alignment What System and Action plan is the focus of your SIP? 

This goal is aligned to the Strategic Value of Modern and Effective 
Learning Design. It is focused upon this primary initiative: 

“Develop a K-8 Professional Learning Community (PLC) structure and process that will 
provide equity in opportunities and experiences that support the learning and 
achievement of all students. “ 

Purpose: Why did we select this strategic direction? Include any data to support your decision. 

●​ We completed the Illinois Quality Framework Rubric and conducted a Root Cause Analysis in response to our Target Designation for school 
improvement https://www.illinoisreportcard.com/ 

●​ Our Root Cause Analysis revealed to us the following: 
○​ Not all students are accumulating skills from year to year to progress in the curriculum. 

■​ We are not yet ensuring they accumulate the skills. 
○​ Some students are missing prerequisite skills to do grade level work and grow their skills. 

■​ We are not yet assessing and reteaching prerequisite skills as needed to grow their skills. 
●​ We selected essential standards in the areas of Phonics and NBT, because these are foundational to future learning in literacy and math. 

https://district56.org/portraitofagraduate/
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1GbHF0zT_NvJ_Wv6U_QnSF0GkPxITG9E3Gj63isVvx_c/edit?usp=sharing
https://www.illinoisreportcard.com/
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Activities:  What evidenced-based practice(s) will you implement in order to have an impact toward achieving this goal? Who, specifically, will benefit from this practice/ 
activity? Considerations when developing initiatives.  

-​ How do the activities/practices clearly align with the strategic plan? 
-​ Will the implementation of these activities/practices achieve the improvement measures and success criteria for each strategic direction? 
-​ To what extent will the activities/practices  lead to transformational change in our school? 
-​ What professional learning is required to support our students and staff in achieving the activities/practices ? 
-​ Have we ensured a narrow and deep focus within our activities/practices? 
-​ Are any of our activities/practices  too big? Do we need to break them down further? Are any of our activities/practices too small and are there too many of them to track? 

 
What Why For Whom 

Champion Charts for PHONICS 
and NBT 

To clarify academic skill progressions and allow all instructors at all tiers to discuss them with shared language; 
building upon the successful use of Badge Books to support achievement in our kindergarten classes. 

Educators, Students 

Common Formative 
Assessments (CFAs) 

To monitor for student mastery, diagnose learning gaps, and inform responsive instruction. Educators, Students 

Differentiated Responsive 
Instruction  

To ensure student progress and promote mastery of skills. Educators, Students 

Banks of Practice Ideas To support teachers, tutors, care providers, and family members in helping their students gain skill mastery. Educators, Students, Families 

 

Timeframe What was/ is the projected length of time of this activity? When or how often (please be as specific as possible) will progress be monitored or data reviewed? 

Spring 2025: Develop a building schedule that allows for weekly grade level PLC meetings for developing and analyzing common formative 
assessments and planning responsive instruction. 
 
Summer 2025: SIP Team members construct frameworks for Math and Reading Champion Charts. 
 
August Institute Days:  
 

Professional Development on collaborative practices and collective commitments to MVG (mission, vision, goals) 
 

Review 4 PLC Questions as the basis of our Academic goal and the meaningful work of teacher teams: 
What do we want students to learn?  
How will we know if students have learned it?  

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1xfjVR8FevKrRaQKaVgprPNXYpllo3HlAOkIsHj8TqOQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1xfjVR8FevKrRaQKaVgprPNXYpllo3HlAOkIsHj8TqOQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1iOFqRE2ohqCHOpyCVE5Ap3YkLT7_5wxtAv4QSwXjrGA/edit?usp=sharing
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What will we do if students haven’t learned it yet? / What will we do if students already know it? 
 
Late Start Wednesday PD: 
 

8/27/2025 

Collaborative Practices: True Colors and Collective Commitments 
What commitments do the members of your team need from each other in order to achieve the following: 

-Work collaboratively to take collective responsibility for student learning rather than work in isolation. 
-Monitor student learning with an ongoing assessment process that includes frequent, team-developed common 
formative assessments. 
-Use the results of common assessments to improve individual practice, build the team’s capacity to achieve its 
goals, and intervene or extend learning on behalf of students. 

9/3/2025 WHAT DO WE WANT STUDENTS TO LEARN? Introduction to the Champion Charts (Presentation of Math; Cut & Paste Reading) 

9/10/2025 PLC Collaboration Time 

9/17/2025 
DBAC / HOW WILL WE KNOW IF THEY LEARNED IT?  Developing Common Formative Assessments & Recording Data  
(EVIDENCE: Master Tracker Spreadsheet) 

9/24/2025 SEL Goal 

10/1/2025 
SEL Goal, Preparing for Mid-trimester Review of student progress in Math & Reading (EVIDENCE: Updated Master Tracker 
Spreadsheet) 

10/8/2025 PLC Collaboration Time 

10/15/2025 DBAC / Universal Screening 

10/22/2025 SEL Goal 

10/29/2025 
SEL Goal, Preparing for End of Trimester Review of student progress in Math & Reading (EVIDENCE: Updated Master Tracker 
Spreadsheet) 

11/5/2025 PLC Collaboration Time 

11/12/2025 DBAC 

11/19/2025 Differentiated Responsive Instruction: Champion Chart Poster Presentation Part 1 

12/3/2025 Differentiated Responsive Instruction: Champion Chart Poster Presentation Part 2 

12/10/2025 PLC Collaboration Time 

12/17/2025 Not a Late Start 

1/7/2026 Differentiated Responsive Instruction (EVIDENCE: Documentation of PLC-selected options for skill instruction and practice) 
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1/14/2026 
SEL Goal, Preparing for Mid-trimester Review of student progress in Math & Reading (EVIDENCE: Updated Master Tracker 
Spreadsheet) 

1/21/2026 PLC Collaboration Time 

1/28/2026 DBAC 

2/4/2026 Academic Goal Check in (What is going well? What can we learn from other teams? What do we want to build on?) 

2/11/2026 
SEL Goal, Preparing for End of Trimester Review of student progress in Math & Reading (EVIDENCE: Updated Master Tracker 
Spreadsheet) 

2/18/2026 PLC Collaboration Time 

2/25/2026 DBAC 

3/4/2026 Reflecting & Refining our PLC Practices 

3/11/2026 Unpacking Other Standards & Developing Champion Charts  

3/18/2026 PLC Collaboration Time 

4/1/2026 DBAC 

4/8/2026 SEL Goal 

4/15/2026 
SEL Goal, Preparing for Mid-trimester Review of student progress in Math & Reading (EVIDENCE: Updated Master Tracker 
Spreadsheet) 

4/22/2026 PLC Collaboration Time 

4/29/2026 DBAC 

5/6/2026 Refining Champion Charts 

5/13/2026 PLC Collaboration Time 

5/20/2026 DBAC 

5/27/2026 REVIEW & CELEBRATE 

 

Lead Who (what team or individual) will be responsible for implementing, measuring, and adjusting the activity? Who else will be involved? 

Principal, Assistant Principal, Instructional Coach, and SIP Team will implement, measure, and adjust Professional Development 
activities for Champion Charts, Common Formative Assessments, and Differentiated Responsive Instruction. 
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Professional Learning Community Teams will implement, measure, and adjust their work products, including collective 
commitments, data tracking spreadsheets, common formative assessments, menus of approaches for instruction and practice, 
and champion charts for additional standards. 

Resources: What resources will be used to implement this activity toward reaching the stated SMARTIE Goal (for example, professional development, extended time, curriculum, materials, etc.)? 

Champion Charts:  Champion Charts
Developed by the School Improvement Team  
 
Resource for Formative Assessment*: 
Grade 1 - ELA & Math 
Grade 1 - ELA & Math 
Grade 1- Math 
Snap Solution for number sense 

*Will add ideas for assessment models in other grades 
 
 
Resources for Responsive Instruction: 
Retrieval Practice 
Number Corner approach to math routines 
https://thesecretstories.com/products/teacher-replacement-book-or-check-out-parent-resource (8 copies) 
Secret Story posters? (6 sets) 
 
Summer Professional Learning: 
PLC at Work Institute attendance by the principal 
 

Measures/Success Criteria: What short- and long-term data will be collected to measure the impact of student learning from and outcomes of this 
activity for your SMARTIE Goal? 

What are we going to observe if we are successful? Success 
criteria may include: 

-​ Sustained learning, teaching and leadership behaviors 

●​ IReady Reading Assessment data disaggregated by subgroups and 
domains three times a year as universal screener 

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1xfjVR8FevKrRaQKaVgprPNXYpllo3HlAOkIsHj8TqOQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://www.corecommonstandards.com/core-standards/first-grade-common-core-assessment-workbook-sample.pdf
https://cdnsm5-ss18.sharpschool.com/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27925495/File/%20Grade%20Level%20Info/Grade%202/Common%20Core/1st%20Grade%20Common%20Core%20Math%20Resources/1YearlongAssessment0512w.pdf
https://www.nordoniaschools.org/Downloads/First%20Grade%20SLO%20Math%20Assessments,%20Pre%20and%20Post2.pdf
https://www.solutiontree.com/snap-solution.html
https://www.edutopia.org/article/7-ways-get-retrieval-practice-right/
https://www.mathlearningcenter.org/blog/learn-more-about-number-corner-0
https://thesecretstories.com/products/teacher-replacement-book-or-check-out-parent-resource


 

 

SMARTIE Goal #2 (Social Emotional Learning) 

MULTI-YEAR: As a professional learning community, we will use Responsive Classroom practices to create the conditions for students’ 
social, emotional, and academic success. 
 
THIS YEAR: As a professional learning community, we will commit to the consistent and intentional practices of “Positive Teacher 
Language” including Envisioning, Reinforcing, Reminding, and Redirecting language approaches with all students, to enhance 
adult-student relationships and promote a positive sense of school community. 

Portrait of a Graduate 
Alignment

 Effective Communicator

 Academic Champion

Strategic Plan Alignment What System and Action plan is the focus of your SIP? 

This goal is aligned to the Strategic Value of Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion. It address the 
statement within the Action Plan:  

●​ “We continue to need to find ways to help our students make positive connections with 
the curriculum, the staff and each other. We need to create an environment that makes 
all students, staff, and community members feel invested and safe and that allows them 
to engage in open dialog.” 

Purpose: Why did we select this strategic direction? Include any data to support your decision. 

We completed the Illinois Quality Framework Rubric and conducted a Root Cause Analysis in response to our Target Designation for school improvement 
https://www.illinoisreportcard.com/ 
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-​ Changed practices in staff 
-​ Improved student outcomes 
-​ A shift in the school’s learning culture 
-​ Ways to align to the strategic plan 
-​ A clear statement of what will be different when we achieve success 
-​ Specific target dates to accomplish tasks, data collection, reflections on 

progress 

●​ PLC team-developed common formative assessments showing 
growth, and PLC responses to assessment data 

●​ Teacher perception surveys about team collaborative practices. 
●​ Collaboration continuum completed together by admin and teams. 
●​ Expansion of Champion Charts to include team-identified essential 

standards and learning progressions. 
 

https://district56.org/portraitofagraduate/
https://district56.org/portraitofagraduate/
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1GbHF0zT_NvJ_Wv6U_QnSF0GkPxITG9E3Gj63isVvx_c/edit?usp=sharing
https://www.illinoisreportcard.com/


 

Our Root Cause Analysis identified several areas for improvement. 

This goal primarily addresses the following areas for improvement: 

●​ Culturally Responsive Learning Environment and Instruction 
●​ Behavior Management to reduce disruption to learning 
●​ Student and Adult Emotional Regulation 
●​ Adult/Student Relationships 
●​ Student and Adult Sense of Community 

This goal is expected to have a secondary impact upon the following areas of improvement: 

●​ Student Attendance 
●​ Student Motivation 
●​ Student Persistence 
●​ Family Engagement 

 
Members of our School Improvement Team attended the Responsive Classroom Elementary Core Course in Summer 2025. We learned that the purposes of 
Positive Teacher Language correspond with several of the areas of improvement listed above, as well as support development of all CASEL competencies. More 
specifically, it promotes the competencies of self awareness and self management with respect to our growth mindset as adults and for our students. 
 

Purposes of Positive Teacher Language: 
●​ Essential and powerful mode of communicating our expectations to students 
●​ Skillful teacher language employs the use of words, phrases, tone, and pace to support students in 3 broad ways:  

○​ Gaining academic skills and knowledge 
○​ Developing self-control 
○​ Building a sense of community 

●​ When teacher language is positive, it encourages and supports students; learn through mistakes rather than criticizing them for their mistakes 
●​ Helps students articulate a vision of themselves as successful learners 
●​ Conveys faith that student can attain their goals 
●​ Gives feedback that helps students build on their strengths 
●​ Offers guidance that improves students’ skills 
●​ Use Envisioning language to help students envision success; statements made with belief that they will be achieved (high expectations) 
●​ Three Rs of language: 

○​ Reinforcing - Praise process over product (creating pride, superpower tickets) 
○​ Reminding - Based on clearly established expectations (CHAMPS) 
○​ Redirecting - clear, respectful commands (use when visual, verbal, and/or teacher proximity aren’t working) 

 
Positive Teacher Language aligns with our PBIS framework, supports Restorative Practices, and thus connects to the district behavior advisory committee 
initiatives. 
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Activities:  What evidenced-based practice(s) will you implement in order to have an impact toward achieving this goal? Who, specifically, will benefit from 
this practice/activity? Considerations when developing initiatives.  

-​ How do the activities/practices clearly align with the strategic plan? 
-​ Will the implementation of these activities/practices  achieve the improvement measures and success criteria for each strategic direction? 
-​ To what extent will the activities/practices  lead to transformational change in our school? 
-​ What professional learning is required to support our students and staff in achieving the activities/practices ? 
-​ Have we ensured a narrow and deep focus within our activities/practices ? 
-​ Are any of our activities/practices  too big? Do we need to break them down further? 
-​ Are any of our activities/practices  too small and are there too many of them to track? 

 
What Why For Whom 

Positive 
Language 
Supports 

To support teachers in getting started with the practice: 
●​ Framework of Envisioning, Reinforcing, Reminding, and Redirecting Language (when, why, how) 
●​ Sentence stems for positive teacher language   
●​ Ideas for integrating these into existing instructional and PBIS practices 
●​ Supports for English Learners 

Educators, Students 

Book Study of 
The Power of 
Our Words 

To broaden and deepen educators’ understanding and use of these practices (knowing & doing) Educators, Students 

Family 
Engagement 

To support teachers, tutors, care providers, and family members in helping communicate positively and 
effectively with their students. 

Educators, Students, 
Families 

 

Timeframe What was/ is the projected length of time of this activity? When or how often (please be as specific as possible) will progress be monitored or data reviewed? 

Spring 2025: Develop a Building Schedule that protects time for Morning Meeting, allowing for targeted use of Positive Teacher Language. 
 
Summer 2025: SIP Team members and other staff attend Responsive Classroom Elementary Core Course workshops.  
 
August Institute Days: Incorporate Responsive Classroom Positive Teacher Language practices into Professional Learning.  

●​ Introduction to Envisioning Language & the 3 Rs  

9 

https://www.responsiveclassroom.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/Teacher-Language-Reminder-Printable-Poster-Notecards.pdf


 

●​ Sharing of positive language supports 
 
Family Engagement: Throughout the year, incorporate what we learn about Positive Teacher Language into our family communications at the 
building, office, and classroom levels–both by describing it and modeling its use. 
 
Late Start Wednesday PD: 
 

8/27/2025 Academic Goal 

9/3/2025 Academic Goal 

9/10/2025 PLC Collaboration Time 

9/17/2025 DBAC / Academic Goal 

9/24//2025 SEL Goal: Why our words matter & General guidelines for teacher language 

10/1/2025 
SEL Goal: Envisioning - language as a spyglass; Preparing for Mid-trimester Review of student progress in Math & Reading 
(EVIDENCE: Updated Master Tracker Spreadsheet) 

10/8/2025 PLC Collaboration Time 

10/15/2025 DBAC / Universal Screening 

10/22/2025 SEL Goal: Open ended questions - Stretching students’ academic and social learning 

10/29/2025 
SEL Goal: Listening - understanding the message and the words, Preparing for End of Trimester Review of student progress in Math & 
Reading (EVIDENCE: Updated Master Tracker Spreadsheet) 

11/5/2025 PLC Collaboration Time 

11/12/2025 DBAC 

11/19/2025 Academic Goal 

12/3/2025 Academic Goal 

12/10/2025 PLC Collaboration Time 

12/17/2025 Not a Late Start 

1/7/2026 Academic Goal 

1/14/2026 
SEL Goal: Reinforcing Language - seeing students and naming their strengths, Preparing for Mid-trimester Review of student 
progress in Math & Reading (EVIDENCE: Updated Master Tracker Spreadsheet) 

1/21/2026 PLC Collaboration Time 

1/28/2026 DBAC 
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2/4/2026 Academic Goal 

2/11/2026 
SEL Goal: Reminding Language - helping students remember expectations, Preparing for End of Trimester Review of student 
progress in Math & Reading (EVIDENCE: Updated Master Tracker Spreadsheet) 

2/18/2026 PLC Collaboration Time 

2/25/2026 DBAC + Universal Screening 

3/4/2026 Academic Goal 

3/11/2026 Academic Goal 

3/18/2026 PLC:Collaboration Time 

4/1/2026 DBAC 

4/8/2026 SEL Goal: Redirecting Language - giving clear directions when children go off track 

4/15/2026 
SEL Goal: Putting it All Together, Preparing for Mid-trimester Review of student progress in Math & Reading (EVIDENCE: Updated 
Master Tracker Spreadsheet) 

4/22/2026 PLC Collaboration Time 

4/29/2026 DBAC 

5/6/2026 Academic Goal 

5/13/2026 PLC Collaboration Time 

5/20/2026 DBAC + Universal Screeing 

5/27/2026 REVIEW & CELEBRATE 

 

Lead Who (what team or individual) will be responsible for implementing, measuring, and adjusting the activity? Who else will be involved? 

Principal, Assistant Principal, School Counselor, and SIP Team will implement, measure, and adjust Professional Development 
activities for Positive Teacher Language. 
 
Professional Learning Community Teams will implement, measure, and adjust their practices with respect to teacher language. 

Resources: What resources will be used to implement this activity toward reaching the stated SMARTIE Goal (for example, professional development, 
extended time, curriculum, materials, etc.)? 
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●​ Responsive Classroom: https://online.fliphtml5.com/gunoe/xigm/#p=1 
●​ Chimes for quiet attention in classrooms; Whistles for signaling outdoors 
●​ Copies of the book The Power of Our Words from the Center for Responsive Classrooms 

Measures/Success Criteria: What short- and long-term data will be collected to measure the impact of student learning from and outcomes of this 
activity for your SMARTIE Goal? 

What are we going to observe if we are successful? Success criteria may include: 
-​ Sustained learning, teaching and leadership behaviors 
-​ Changed practices in staff 
-​ Improved student outcomes 
-​ A shift in the school’s learning culture 
-​ Ways to align to the strategic plan 
-​ A clear statement of what will be different when we achieve success 
-​ Specific target dates to accomplish tasks, data collection, reflections on progress 

Teacher self-assessments of their own learning and implementation of the concepts and practices (knowing and doing) of Positive Teacher 
Language. 
 
Administrator walkthroughs using a protocol based upon the principles of Positive Teacher Language. 
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Prairie Trail School Improvement Plan 
2025-2026 

 

SMARTIE Goal #1 Academic:  
By the end of the 25-26 academic school year, Prairie Trail will create Determined Learners by implementing Universal Design for 
Learning (UDL) strategies through a strong and collaborative Professional Learning Community (PLC). Through ongoing 
collaboration, teachers will use data from student and staff surveys, feedback, classroom observations, and PLC documentation to 
monitor progress and continuously improve instruction.  
 

Portrait of a Graduate Alignment 

 Determined Learner

 

Strategic Plan Alignment What System and action plan is the focus of your SIP? 

This SIP aligns with the District 56’s Strategic Plan values of Modern and Effective Learning Design 
and Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion. We will strengthen our tier one instruction by providing professional 
learning opportunities to staff, and with our PLCs to plan, reflect, and adjust effectively. This goal and 
plan will also result in more learning for students to create inclusive and equitable learning experiences 
for all. This year we will narrow our focus to schoolwide teacher cohesiveness and collaboration to 
provide student access to the learning environment and increase engagement with UDL practices.  

Purpose: Why did we select this direction? Include any data to support your decision. 

iReady data, IAR data, 5E data, and Panorama data 

https://d56-portrait-b4tygia9w-sambecker.vercel.app/
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1Uc4DvLVTx8SD6WjnXyOOJKQW-SH2Gta0kxJqU4ik3zs/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1t4zRGf_xJ1Gl66eUSiF36qse-YGmlSJ0IDW35JW8X5o/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1ZJwV2YRNrX_B8CgljdIeIK-4yRPj4Lig?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1JEuOf4n7qWVBpDZvbIrSr-D-jbLNE-zX?usp=sharing


 

Determined Learner grade level bands ​

 

Our data shows that we are in need of ways to strengthen Tier One instruction by engaging all learners and creating accessible environments in 
which students are able to persevere and meet the academic challenges presented by grade level standards. 

Action Steps   

What evidenced-based practice(s) will you implement in order to have an impact toward achieving this goal? Who, specifically, will benefit from 
these action steps? 

Considerations when developing initiatives.  

-​ How do the action steps clearly align with the strategic plan? 
-​ Will the implementation of these action steps achieve the improvement measures and success criteria for our efforts? 
-​ To what extent will the action steps lead to transformational change in our school? 
-​ What professional learning is required to support our students and staff achieve the action steps? 
-​ Have we ensured a narrow and deep focus within our action steps? 



 

-​ Are any of our action steps too big? Do we need to break them down further? 
-​ Are any of our action steps too small or too many of them to track? 

●​ Provide professional learning for staff monthly on the three core principles of UDL: multiple means of engagement, 
representation, and action/expression with strategies that specifically support perseverance, risk-taking, and goal 
setting.This will be accomplished with staff share outs and celebrations, real classroom examples, reflective conversations 
and continued professional development.  

●​ PLCs will create and follow collective commitments to support the teaching of grade level standards and Determined 
Learner indicators. A SIP teacher leader will support each team’s implementation of  Professional Learning Communities 
with fidelity that center around sharing, refining, and utilizing UDL practices. SIP team members will have access to learning 
opportunities and resources throughout the year to support the whole staff. 

●​ To monitor progress throughout the year, the SIP team will create and analyze staff and student-friendly feedback surveys 
that will be given each trimester that align to grade-level indicators of determination (e.g., “I keep going when things are 
hard,” “I take initiative in my learning”) and UDL practices.  

●​ Use instructional coaching, teacher rounds and peer walkthroughs to highlight, model, and reinforce UDL strategies in real 
time. 

 

Timeframe  
What was/ is the projected length of time for these action steps? When or how often (please be as specific as possible) will progress be 
monitored or data reviewed? 
 

●​ Last year we began the UDL training for a small cohort of our staff.  This year all staff members will be trained in UDL 
strategies to expand the  implementation to be schoolwide.  

●​ The student and staff surveys will be given each trimester (September, January, and April) and reviewed by our SIP team to 
adjust professional learning plans for our late start Wednesdays throughout the school year. The student data will be 
reviewed by all staff in order to adjust instruction.  

●​ We will include a survey to staff as a mid-year check-point for the SIP team to reflect and adjust.  
●​ Peer walkthroughs will begin in Fall and continue through Winter. Those who attend UDL-Con in July will support peer 

walkthroughs occurring for entire grade levels in order to share ideas and reflect on current practices. Schoolwide 
walkthrough data will be shared with all staff during Wednesday late starts. 



 

 

Lead  
Who (what team or individual) will be responsible for implementing, measuring, and adjusting the action steps? Who else will be involved? 

See action steps above. 
SIP team will provide professional learning. Grade level teams (PLC) will plan, implement, and reflect on UDL practices in their 
teaching. 
Initial training will be provided in August by CAST. 
All staff will have the opportunity to participate in peer walkthroughs to collect data and observe peers in real time situations. 

Resources 
What resources will be used to implement these action steps toward reaching the stated SMARTIE Goal (for example, professional 
development, curriculum, materials, etc.)? 

Professional development provided by CAST and SIP team and the materials provided, iReady curriculum and iReady data, CAST 
tools, PLC’s, Universal Design Daily by Dr. Paula Kluth.  
 
D56 ELA Standards progression: 
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1Jw1xbG9Rkk9iNFNyS6aNgu9tgG9D_AM6A4wnKr7b25k/edit 
D56 Math Scope and Sequence: 
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1pF9oTnTcrVmB_Pu0RmR0HpGSjSZKldutssra4Bqk5ak/edit#bookmark=id.smm84db6o34a 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1Jw1xbG9Rkk9iNFNyS6aNgu9tgG9D_AM6A4wnKr7b25k/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1pF9oTnTcrVmB_Pu0RmR0HpGSjSZKldutssra4Bqk5ak/edit#bookmark=id.smm84db6o34a


 

Determined Learner grade level bands:

 

 

Measures/Success Criteria  
What short- and long-term data will be collected to measure the impact of student learning from and outcomes of these action steps for your 
SMARTIE Goal? 

 
What are we going to observe if we are successful? 
Success criteria may include: 

-​ Sustained learning, teaching, and leadership behaviors 
-​ Changed practices in staff 
-​ Improved student outcomes 
-​ A shift in the school’s learning culture 
-​ Ways to align to the strategic plan 
-​ A clear statement of what will be different when we achieve success 
-​ Specific target dates to accomplish tasks, data collection, reflections on progress 

 



 

Short term: 
●​ PLCs will occur weekly to plan, implement, and gather data through classroom assessments. Success will look like an 

increase in the fidelity of the PLC questions with student work being discussed during PLC time. 
●​ Through use of the UDL framework, students will show growth in Determined Learner indicators as shown on the student 

friendly survey. 
●​ Staff survey and walkthrough data will be gathered and shared with opportunities to reflect and adjust periodically at late 

start Wednesdays to determine implementation of UDL practices. 
●​ By the end of the school year we will see an increase in grade level access and agency to the tier one curriculum through 

the use of UDL practices as shown in the student and staff surveys. 
 

 
 

SMARTIE Goal #2 SEL: 
By May of 2026, Prairie Trail staff will consistently implement Calm Classroom, Circles (Circle Forward), SEL check-ins, and 

maintain an accessible Calm Corner in every classroom to support Tier 1 SEL instruction focused on emotional regulation and 
self-management. Effectiveness will be measured through student responses on the Panorama SEL survey and student friendly 

surveys, with a continued increase in the number of students responding favorably to each of the three questions under the topics 
of self-management and emotional regulation.  

Portrait of a Graduate Alignment 

 

 Determined Learner

Strategic Plan Alignment What System and action plan is the focus of your SIP? 

The strategic plan value of Impact and Stewardship aligns with our SEL goal through the use of data 
collected from students in the Panorama  and student surveys to inform the professional learning and 
instruction needed to support students. Through professional learning and specific resources, staff will 
receive ongoing support to develop students’ ability to regulate and manage themselves.  

Purpose: Why did we select this direction? Include any data to support your decision. 

Our Spring 2025 Panorama survey showed the continuous need for our age groups in particular to continue to build their self-management skills. Qualitative 
data from the previous school year impacted our narrowing of resources and focus including students advocating for using Calm Classroom and Circles. 

https://d56-portrait-b4tygia9w-sambecker.vercel.app/
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1JEuOf4n7qWVBpDZvbIrSr-D-jbLNE-zX?usp=drive_link


 

Action Steps   

What evidenced-based practice(s) will you implement in order to have an impact toward achieving this goal? Who, specifically, will benefit from 
these action steps? 

Considerations when developing initiatives.  

-​ How do the action steps clearly align with the strategic plan? 
-​ Will the implementation of these action steps achieve the improvement measures and success criteria for our efforts? 
-​ To what extent will the action steps lead to transformational change in our school? 
-​ What professional learning is required to support our students and staff achieve the action steps? 
-​ Have we ensured a narrow and deep focus within our action steps? 
-​ Are any of our action steps too big? Do we need to break them down further? 
-​ Are any of our action steps too small or too many of them to track? 

Student feedback will also be used to reflect on staff practice and improve alignment between adult actions and student 
experience. 

●​ Provide ongoing professional development for consistent implementation on Calm Classroom, Circles (Circle Forward), and 
Calm Corners. We will create and disperse a physical tool kit for student self regulation. This will also include celebrations 
and successes during staff meetings. 

●​ Time will be built into the daily master schedule for SEL check ins and calm classroom. Schedule Calm Classroom daily 
and Circles weekly; include Calm Corner usage in daily routines and reinforcement. 

●​ Administer Panorama Survey, SIP mid-year survey, and student friendly survey to gather, track and analyze student and 
staff data regarding the use and effectiveness of SEL tools provided. Professional learning will be provided to model use of 
tools before being explicitly taught with students and then will be adjusted based on the data findings during monthly 
meeting times. 

 

Timeframe  
What was/ is the projected length of time for these action steps? When or how often (please be as specific as possible) will progress be 
monitored or data reviewed? 
 



 

●​ Within the first month of school all staff will be given a Calm Corner Kit and professional learning on Calm Classroom, 
Circles and regulation strategies to use with students. We will also refresh SEL check-ins procedures. 

●​ Prior to the start of the school year all classroom teachers will get information regarding the use of a calm corner space to 
be included in their classroom setup planning. CAST representatives will be available to support staff in accessibility and 
access within the classroom.  

●​ All classroom staff will be given access to Circles, PBIS Rewards SEL Check-in, and Calm Classroom materials. 
●​ New calm classroom strategies for Emotional Regulation or Self Management will be added monthly starting in September 

for monthly focus topics. 
 

Lead  
Who (what team or individual) will be responsible for implementing, measuring, and adjusting the action steps? Who else will be involved? 

 
●​ SIP team and social workers will provide professional development. 
●​ Administration will provide physical resources for the Calm Corner kits. 
●​ SIP team members will adjust action steps and the professional learning plan based on student Panorama and survey data. 
●​ Social Workers will continue to monitor SEL check-in data to support classroom teachers and identify students who may 

need tier 2/3 interventions. 

Resources 
What resources will be used to implement these action steps toward reaching the stated SMARTIE Goal (for example, professional 
development, curriculum, materials, etc.)? 

●​ PBIS Rewards app,  
●​ Morning announcements/slide shows  
●​ Panorama 
●​ Assemblies  
●​ Morning Meeting focus topics  
●​ Calm Classroom access 
●​ Calm Corner Kits 
●​ Universal Design Daily by Dr. Paula Kluth 

Measures/Success Criteria  



 

What short- and long-term data will be collected to measure the impact of student learning from and outcomes of these action steps for your 
SMARTIE Goal? 

 
What are we going to observe if we are successful? 
Success criteria may include: 

-​ Sustained learning, teaching, and leadership behaviors 
-​ Changed practices in staff 
-​ Improved student outcomes 
-​ A shift in the school’s learning culture 
-​ Ways to align to the strategic plan 
-​ A clear statement of what will be different when we achieve success 
-​ Specific target dates to accomplish tasks, data collection, reflections on progress 

 

 
●​ All classrooms have a functional calm corner space. The space will be labeled and have the toolkits visible. 
●​ Implementation of Morning meeting and circles strategies to be collected through peer walkthroughs and student-friendly 

surveys. 
●​ Daily PBIS check-ins with a decrease in the number of students who are checking in as angry.  
●​ Daily Calm Classroom activities during scheduled times observed by walkthroughs. 
●​ A strategy will be modeled/shared monthly from the resources provided and reflection time will be provided the following 

month. Their use and effectiveness will be tracked and analyzed by the SIP team through exit tickets during monthly staff 
developments. 

●​ Panorama survey increases in the targeted questions after each testing cycle. 
●​ Appropriate use of calm corner spaces throughout the school year will be modeled at the start of the year and periodically 

during staff meetings. Use will be monitored through staff and student surveys. 
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Spring 2025 iReady % of Students Proficient 
 

 
G
r. 

% Prof 
Rdg 
‘22 

% Prof 
Rdg 
‘23 

% Pro 
Rdg 
‘24 

% Pro 
Rdg 
‘25 

% Prof 
Math 
’22 

% Prof 
Math 
’23 

% Prof 
Math 
’24 

% Prof 
Math 
’25 

K 75 86 67 79 62 64 61 56 

1 59 62 63 49 42 49 43 46 

2 58 54 66 68 27 40 46 42 

3 74 51 61 67 57 28 43 47 

4 37 51 44 34 49 58 34 40 

5 44 47 50 41 51 50 55 32 

6 32 42 37 41 39 49 44 42 

7 50 34 54 46 39 38 41 31 

8 46 54 52 52 38 37 59 49 

All 54 52 55 51 46 47 47 44 
*Proficiency is at or above grade level 

Spring 2025 iReady  
Overall Placement by Domain 

 
 

Reading 

 
 
 
 

Math 

 

 

Spring 2025 iReady Reading - Economically Disadvantaged Students  
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2024-25 Panorama Survey  
of Middle School Students 

 

 
2025 End of Year SWIS Data 

 

 
 

2025 5Essentials Survey Results 

 

2025 Number of Referrals per Month 
 

 Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

# of 
Referrals 

10 25 23 14 14 14 14 21 38 

 
 
 

2025 End of Year Attendance Totals  
 

 

Grade K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Attend 
% 

91% 93% 93% 91% 93% 95% 94% 92% 93% 

*Average Attendance by Term Report 
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SMARTIE Goal #1:  

Through intentional collaboration within Professional Learning Communities (PLCs) and implementation of instructional strategies based on the 
Deeper Learning framework, River Trail teachers will design and deliver instructional practices that lead to measurable growth in student performance 
in reading and math.  

Portrait of a Graduate Alignment 

 Thoughtful Problem Solver

 Effective Communicator

Strategic Plan Alignment What System and Action plan is the focus of your SIP? 

Modern and Effective Learning Design 

Purpose Why did we select this strategic direction? 

We need to create an environment in which students are actively engaged and carry a larger mental load during learning.  Students need 
opportunities to develop skills in working collaboratively, communicating their learning, using problem-solving skills, and increasing their stamina in all 
areas. 
 

 

Key Activities - focused on adult practices By Whom? By When? 

1. Teachers will put structures and supports in place to build stamina to foster deeper student 
engagement and ownership of learning. 

●​ Create classroom expectations for stamina building with your class using the Daily 5 
Instructional Framework. 

●​ Explicitly teach expectations through the use of CHAMPS (all grades)  
 

All Teachers - PLCs 
Instructional Coach 
Building Admin 

By the end of Sept. 

2. Teachers will use the Deeper Learning Framework with a focus on enhancing student 
problem-solving skills. 

●​ D56’s Portrait of a Graduate 
●​ Marzano’s Six Steps to Effective Vocabulary Instruction 
●​ Algebraic Thinking - the Thinking Classroom 
●​ Jo Boaler’s Math Talks & You Cubed 
●​ Pathways Fair 

 

All Teachers - PLCs 
All District 
Instructional Coaches 
Building Admin 

Kick-off in Sept. 
Ongoing throughout 
the year 

 

https://d56-portrait-b4tygia9w-sambecker.vercel.app/
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1XNMrQo97E814JO11cTK5qh7lBaY_mEK_OcqlTNZK06Y/edit?usp=sharing


River Trail School Improvement Plan 25-26 ​​ ​ ​  

3. Teachers will use student discourse strategies in all academic areas. 
●​ Training in Kagan Structures 

○​ Appropriately grouping students 
○​ Turn and Talk, Walk and Talk 

●​ School-level action research of Teacher Talk vs. Student Talk 
●​ Sentence Stems/Starters for collaborative conversations 
●​ Modeling productive conversations and group work 

 

All Teachers - PLCs 
Instructional Coach 
Building Admin 

October through the 
end of year 

What resources do we already have to support executing these Key Activities? What (if any) additional resources are needed to execute 
this action plan? 

Stamina - Daily 5 
Building the Thinking Classroom (Thorsen & Savaryn) 
Deeper Learning Framework - Pathways Fair 
Professional Learning Communities 
Student task timers 
 

Measures/Success Criteria - What short and long term data collected to measure the impact of student learning from the outcomes of your 
Key Activities. 

Short-Term Success Criteria (Leading Indicators) 
 
Instructional Practices 

●​ Teachers consistently use Kagan structures during lessons (e.g., observed in walkthroughs or lesson plans). 
●​ Lessons reflect Deeper Learning principles such as student voice/choice, authentic tasks, and critical thinking. 
●​ Increase in student talk ratio (more student discussion, less teacher-led) from fall baseline data collected. 
●​ Student activities require higher levels of sustained mental engagement and collaboration. 

 
Classroom Environment / CHAMPS 

●​ CHAMPS expectations are clearly posted, taught, and reinforced across classrooms. 
●​ Fewer behavior disruptions as measured by office-managed referrals (majors) or teacher-managed referrals (minors). 
●​ Teachers report stronger student responsibility and independence during class activities. 

 
PLC Collaboration 

●​ PLC meeting agendas and minutes show a focus on instructional design, behavior supports, and student work analysis. 
●​ Common assessments and instructional planning reflect shared use of Kagan and Deeper Learning strategies. 
●​ Teachers engage in peer observation or video reflection around engagement and behavior strategies. 

 

https://www.thedailycafe.com/daily-5/daily-5-essential-elements/support/7-stamina
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/12trQWFnNn2Ffq232fMwxgAtHlNzs4ZDl
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Long-Term Success Criteria (Lagging Indicators) 
 
Academic Engagement & Growth 

●​ The number of students performing at or above grade level (green) in iReady Reading Vocabulary from fall to spring will increase by 20%. 
●​ The number of students performing at or above grade level (green) in iReady Math Algebraic Thinking from fall to spring will increase by 30%. 

 
Instructional Culture 

●​ Teacher self-assessment or survey data shows increased confidence using Kagan, CHAMPS, and Deeper Learning. 
●​ Evidence of sustained PLC focus on student-centered instructional practices and behavior supports through meeting agendas, walkthroughs 

and instructional observations. 
 

Data Source(s)/Local Assessment(s) to monitor progress of the Key Activities:  

Key Activity 1: 
 
Key Activity 2: 
 
 

Frequency of Measure(s)  Person(s) Responsible for Updating Data 

Key Activity 1: 
 
Key Activity 2: 
 

Key Activity 1: 
 
Key Activity 2: 
 

Observed Changes/Reflections – Add update lines as needed 

Key Activity 1 Updates Date: 
Date: 
Date: 

Key Activity 2 Updates Date: 
Date: 
Date: 

Key Activity 3 Updates Date: 
Date: 
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Date: 

Key Activity 4 Updates Date: 
Date: 
Date: 

 

 

SMARTIE Goal #2:  

River Trail teachers will engage in collaborative professional learning (PLCs) to strengthen integration of social-emotional learning (SEL) in instruction, 
class meetings/advisory, and routines. Through shared study, reflection, and feedback, teachers will deepen SEL knowledge, model and teach key 
competencies, and create classroom cultures that promote a growth mindset, problem-solving, and self-awareness.  

Portrait of a Graduate Alignment 

 Determined Learner

 Thoughtful Problem Solver

Strategic Plan Alignment What System and Action plan is the focus of your SIP? 

Diversity, Equity and Inclusion 

Purpose: Why did we select this strategic direction?  

This goal builds the social-emotional foundation students need to thrive in school and life. By teaching students how to navigate mistakes, conflicts, 
and learning challenges with a positive mindset and by actively engaging families, we cultivate a stronger, more resilient, and more inclusive school 
community. Teachers will equip students with the mindsets and skills they need to become successful learners, kind peers, and empowered 
problem-solvers. It aligns with current needs, advances academic outcomes, reflects family and staff priorities, and supports a caring and inclusive 
school culture. 

 

Key Activities - focused on adult practices By Whom? By When? 

1. Teachers will teach and reinforce Growth Mindset and risk-taking through: 
●​ Read Alouds -  

○​ Mentor Texts:  
■​ (English) Magical Yet, The Giraffe Can’t Dance, Ish, The Most Magnificent 

Thing 

All Teachers - PLCs 
Librarian 
Social Workers 
Behavior Facilitator 
Building Admin 

Weekly starting 8/25 

 

https://d56-portrait-b4tygia9w-sambecker.vercel.app/
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1hjIHET6vzYq2nRbjUIFSYSU0GdltSTwQo3WWCtFQ9EE/edit?usp=sharing
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■​ (Spanish) El Punto, Casi, Rosa Pionera, ingeniera, La cosa más magnífica, 
El Ninja de Mentalidad de Crecimiento, Cómo atrapar una estrella, Ya no 
tengo miedo, Mi fortaleza mental 

○​ Use the language from the books when talking about overcoming challenges 
○​ Younger-Older shared reading and math experiences 

●​ Classroom-Based SEL Integration: Implement weekly SEL lessons in K-5 classrooms using 
a consistent framework during Class Meetings. 

○​ Zones of Regulation 
○​ Peaceful Classroom 
○​ Restorative Circles 

●​ Middle School Advisory 
○​ Lessons - Growth Mindset, Executive functioning, Global Perspectives 
○​ Peer Mediation/Jury 

 

2. Teachers will use Play-Based learning to support students in their ability to use interpersonal 
problem-solving. 

●​ Structured recess (K-3) 
○​ Playground games (see resources below) 
○​ Stop, Think, Go 
○​ I messages 

●​ Team Building (4-8) 
●​ Competition & Sportsmanship 

 

Classroom Teachers 
PE Teachers 
Social Workers 
Lunch/Recess 
Supervisors 
Building Admin 

Recess - daily 
 
 
 
 
 
Team Building weekly 

What resources do we already have to support executing these Key Activities? What (if any) additional resources are needed to execute 
this action plan? 

Recess Games, Playworks Game Guide  
Sportsmanship 
Literacy at Home 
Spanish Growth Mindset/SEL Books 
 

Measures/Success Criteria - What short and long term data collected to measure the impact of student learning from the outcomes of your 
Key Activities. 

Short-Term Success Criteria (Leading Indicators) 
 

 

https://www.playworks.org/game-library/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GidVzsDDbwitfD1J45u0z9XvOQJLcDWl/view?usp=sharing
https://www.wholechildcounseling.com/post/how-to-teach-kids-good-sportsmanship-teamwork-and-cooperation-skills?srsltid=AfmBOoou5eZSQPuVf13pyX8vli71ZVTicsz1-M9CkoT5rue-7YZNzhPD
https://www.edweek.org/teaching-learning/fewer-parents-are-reading-aloud-to-their-kids-why-that-matters/2025/06?utm_source=enl&utm_medium=eml&utm_campaign=savvypr&utm_content=bigstory&M=13872593&UUID=d0b782fad2ce602fc7e2b1991e42ebe5&T=18129994
https://docs.google.com/document/d/10MV7bL2eQvrIBCQijzw-pBbTMblmEv3lrq3MOFSE6ws/edit?usp=sharing
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Teacher Practices 
●​ SEL objectives are embedded into lesson plans and classroom routines (e.g., morning meetings, check-ins, conflict resolution circles). 
●​ Teachers model and reference growth mindset language (e.g., "mistakes help us learn", "yet", "try again"). 
●​ Evidence of collaborative problem-solving structures (e.g., peer mediations, role-playing, discussion protocols).​

 
Student Behaviors (Qualitative Indicators) 

●​ Students begin using growth mindset language and show increased willingness to take risks and learn from mistakes. 
●​ Decreased teacher intervention during peer conflict as students use problem-solving strategies more independently. 
●​ Increased student participation and cooperation during play-based or group learning tasks. 
●​ Students demonstrate more positive attitudes toward school as observed through engagement, perseverance, and classroom climate.​

 
 
Long-Term Success Criteria (Lagging Indicators) 
 
Student Outcomes 

●​ Students consistently apply interpersonal problem-solving strategies without adult prompting (e.g., restorative language, compromise). 
●​ Students express greater confidence in learning, embrace challenges, and see mistakes as part of the process (observable or through student 

reflection tools). 
●​ Students participate in play-based learning with increased collaboration, empathy, and creativity.​

 
School Climate and Culture 

●​ Classrooms exhibit a positive, inclusive climate where students feel safe to express themselves, take risks, and support one another. 
●​ Fewer behavior disruptions as measured by office-managed referrals (majors) or teacher-managed referrals (minors). 
●​ SEL language and practices are consistently visible across grade levels, suggesting a culture of shared expectations and approaches.​

 
Behavioral Outcomes 

●​ Decreased chronic absenteeism or referral rates, indicating more positive engagement. 
●​ Improved student perception data (e.g., from surveys) showing they feel supported, challenged, and engaged in learning. 

 

Data Source(s)/Local Assessment(s) to monitor progress of the Key Activities:  

Key Activity 1: 
 
Key Activity 2: SEL Screener - Panorama or school-created screener 
 
Key Activity 3: 
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Frequency of Measure(s)  Person(s) Responsible for Updating Data 

Key Activity 1: 
 
Key Activity 2: 3 times per year 
 
 
Key Activity 3: 
 

Key Activity 1: 
 
Key Activity 2: Classroom teachers will give a screener, admin will schedule the screener, and 
provide the data gathered to the SIP team 
 
Key Activity 3: 

Observed Changes/Reflections – Add Updates lines as needed 

Key Activity 1 Updates Date: 
Date: 
Date: 

Key Activity 2 Updates Date: 
Date: 
Date: 

Key Activity 3 Updates Date: 
Date: 
Date: 

 

 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 

Viking Building Leadership Team 25-26 
Hollie Armour - Instructional Coach 

Holly Burns - Math Teacher - Grade 8 
Ian Chatman - Social Worker 

Dominique Geocaris - Principal 
Megan Goedken - Assistant Principal 

Kelly Griffin - Art Teacher 
Tammy Patterson-Gillespie - English Language Learners Teacher 

Beth Streicher - Individualized Education Teacher 
Kathia Tejada - Social Studies Teacher- Grade 7 

Brian Tekampe - Behavior Facilitator 
Jen Weglarz - English Language Arts Teacher - Grade 6 

Brandi Zivilik - Interventionist Teacher 
 
 
 
 
 
       ​  



D56 School Improvement Plan (SIP) Guidelines and Template 
 
 
Overview 
The goal of the School Improvement Plan (SIP) is to create a focused plan to raise student achievement at your school. Your SIP 
should outline the work you will do this year to meet your goals while supporting the district’s five-year Strategic Plan. The SIP needs 
to include priority areas from our Strategic Plan and a well-rounded approach when it comes to academics, social-emotional learning, 
equity, and inclusion.  
 
An effective SIP will: 

-​ Directly align to specific systems and action plans of our Strategic Plan 
-​ Be based on an analysis of data about your school’s performance (i-Ready, AimsWeb, CFAs, 5Essentials, Panorama, etc.) 
-​ Reflect school-specific needs identified through the data analysis and be aligned to the priorities of our Strategic Plan 
-​ Have reflection points throughout the year in which modifications can be made if necessary 

 
Process 
Shared ownership of the SIP is an essential component of the process. Your SIP will have a greater impact at your school if you 
develop it in collaboration with your School Improvement Process (SIP) Team. School Improvement Teams should consist of 
members from each sector of the school building.  Each grade level, specials group and support staff members should have at least 
(but not limited to) one member representing them on this committee.  Members of the SIT may include: 
 

-​ Principal and Assistant Principal 
-​ Support staff representative (Psych or SW) 
-​ Special Education representative 
-​ Specials representative 
-​ Representatives from each grade level 

-​ VK - 1 from 6th, 1 from 7th, and 1 from 8th 
-​ SPL  - 1 from Pre-K and K, 1 from 1st, and 1 from 2nd 
-​ PT - 1 from 3rd, 1 from 4th, 1 from 5th 
-​ RT - 1 from K-2, 1 from 3-5, 1 from 6-8 

Teams may add EL/Bilingual representatives as they may see fit. Please refer to the new language in the contract for rotations 
(section 5.2).  

 



 

As you engage in developing your SIP, keep in mind that inclusion and equity should be at the core of all improvement efforts. 
Therefore, in addition to using the SMART format for our goals, we will add the IE for Inclusion and Equity.  

A SMARTIE Goal is specific, measurable, attainable, realistic, time-bound, inclusive, and equitable and should answer the questions: 
-​ What will be improved? 
-​ By how much? 
-​ By when? 
-​ And, for whom/what? 

Questions to ask and answer when addressing inclusion and equity: 
-​ Will achieving this goal build success and/or shrink disparity gaps for specific student groups in our learning community? 
-​ Does the goal ensure that traditionally marginalized students have equal access, and is there an element of fairness and 

justice inherent in the goal? 
-​ If the outcome specified in this goal isn’t specifically promoting equity and inclusion, is the process of achieving this goal going 

to improve equity and inclusion for all students? How? 
-​ Who have we consulted to check for unintended negative consequences? Who needs to be consulted? 

 



iReady Spring Vocabulary 

 

 
 



 
 

SMARTIE Goal #1: 

To increase student proficiency scores on the iReady assessment in the category of vocabulary, professional learning will 
focus on the use of academic vocabulary and collaborative social interactions using the SIOP Model and Kagan 
structures. 

Portrait of a Graduate Alignment 

 Academic Champion

 Effective Communicator

Strategic Plan Alignment What System and action plan is the focus of your SIP? 

This academic goal aligns with the Modern and Effective Learning Design value of District 56’s 
Strategic Plan. We will collect data and use it to guide brainstorming and collaborative planning within 
our PLCs to ensure effective strategies.This goal will result in increasing consistency of research based 
practices into curricular experiences for all students, regardless of grade level. Further, by providing 
more opportunities for collaboration, and communicative experiences, this goal will also lead to higher 
student engagement. 

Purpose  Why did we select this direction? Include any data to support your decision. 

This goal will provide students with a guaranteed and viable experience in all courses through the use of SIOP strategies and Kagan structure, 
that focuses on vocabulary skills and using academic vocabulary. Increased vocabulary knowledge will support increased reading 
comprehension. Please see this folder of additional student data.  

Action Steps   

What evidenced-based practice(s) will you implement in order to have an impact toward achieving this goal? Who, specifically, will benefit from 
these action steps? 

Considerations when developing initiatives.  

-​ How do the action steps clearly align with the strategic plan? 
-​ Will the implementation of these action steps achieve the improvement measures and success criteria for our efforts? 
-​ To what extent will the action steps lead to transformational change in our school? 
-​ What professional learning is required to support our students and staff achieve the action steps? 
-​ Have we ensured a narrow and deep focus within our action steps? 
-​ Are any of our action steps too big? Do we need to break them down further? 
-​ Are any of our action steps too small or too many of them to track? 

https://d56-portrait-b4tygia9w-sambecker.vercel.app/
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1W4XmfbOtM6knjwfR9GVc8H5rs9SuHtTB?usp=sharing


 

Time Frame Focus Who Monitoring 
Plan/Accountability 

August/September Present goals of SIP plan  
State of the State staff survey 
 
SIOP Review 

-​ Purpose & use 
-​ Language and content objectives 
-​ Content specific strategies  

View/Review 24-25 iReady data 
-​ Share data with students  
-​ Reflect & Celebrate data with staff & 

students 

Viking BLT 
Viking Staff 
SIOP team 
 
 
 
 
 
Late Start Teams 
& Viking 
Students 

SIOP reflection survey 
 
 
 
 
 

October/November Walkthrough protocol  
-​ purpose & data 
-​ reflect & celebrate data with staff 

State of the State staff survey & reflection 
State of the State student survey 
SIOP Strategies 

-​ Background knowledge 
-​ Contextualizing vocabulary 
-​ Leveled sentence stems 

BLT & All staff 
 
 
 
SIOP team & 
Instructional 
Coaches 

Walkthrough Data 
 
State of the State Survey 
 
Student Survey 

December/January 
 

View 25-26 iReady data  
Walkthroughs 

-​ Reflect & Celebrate data with staff 
SIOP Strategies 

-​ Multiple exposures 
-​ Language use in multiple modalities 

All Staff 
 
 
SIOP team & 
Instructional 
Coaches 

Walkthrough Data 
 
 
 
SIOP reflection survey 

February/March 
 

State of the State staff survey & reflection 
Walkthroughs 

-​ Reflect & Celebrate data with staff 
SIOP Strategies  

-​ Tiered vocabulary 

All Staff 
 
SIOP team & 
Instructional 
Coaches 

Walkthrough Data 
State of the State Staff Survey 
State of the State Student 
Survey 
iReady data 



-​ Multiple meanings 
-​ Comprehensible input 

Review iReady winter data 

 
PLCs 

April/May Plan for FY 27 SIP 
-​ View 25-26 iReady spring & cumulative data  
-​ Identify areas of growth 
-​ Cumulative Walkthrough data to reflect & 

plan  
-​ Staff & student reflection 

 
All staff, BLT 
 
 
 
PLCs 

iReady spring data 
Cumulative Walkthrough data 
Student cumulative data 
Staff cumulative data 

 

Timeframe  
What was/ is the projected length of time for these action steps? When or how often (please be as specific as possible) will progress be 
monitored or data reviewed? 
 

 
See action steps above 
 

Lead  
Who (what team or individual) will be responsible for implementing, measuring, and adjusting the action steps? Who else will be involved? 

 
See action steps above 
 

Resources 
What resources will be used to implement these action steps toward reaching the stated SMARTIE Goal (for example, professional 
development, curriculum, materials, etc.)? 

 
●​ SIOP Team resources (digital library, content specific strategies) 
●​ Battelle for Kids-Decoding Deeper Learning in the Classroom 
●​ Kagan structures 
●​ PLC structure training 
●​ Wednesday Late Start time 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1-jISwiBFQmpCrbF17TjawLLgFf4WONWW/view?usp=drive_link


Measures/Success Criteria  
What short- and long-term data will be collected to measure the impact of student learning from and outcomes of these action steps for your 
SMARTIE Goal? 

 
What are we going to observe if we are successful? 
Success criteria may include: 

-​ Sustained learning, teaching, and leadership behaviors 
-​ Changed practices in staff 
-​ Improved student outcomes 
-​ A shift in the school’s learning culture 
-​ Ways to align to the strategic plan 
-​ A clear statement of what will be different when we achieve success 
-​ Specific target dates to accomplish tasks, data collection, reflections on progress 

 

See action steps above  

 
 
 
 
 

SMARTIE Goal #2: 

To increase the number of students positively responding to Panorama survey questions, professional learning will focus 
on routinely implementing cooperative learning, collaboration, and interpersonal communication. 

Portrait of a Graduate Alignment 

 Effective Communicator

 Engaged Collaborator

Strategic Plan Alignment What System and action plan is the focus of your SIP? 

Our SEL goal correlates with the strategic value of Impact and Stewardship in District 56’s Strategic 
Plan.  Data collected through the Panorama survey and non evaluative walkthroughs will inform our 
action plan and the necessary next steps to support students. Staff will receive professional learning 
grounded in CASEL’s framework, a priority objective of the District Strategic Plan.  

Purpose  Why did we select this direction? Include any data to support your decision. 

https://d56-portrait-b4tygia9w-sambecker.vercel.app/


 

 

Action Steps   

What evidenced-based practice(s) will you implement in order to have an impact toward achieving this goal? Who, specifically, will benefit from 
these action steps? 

Considerations when developing initiatives.  

-​ How do the action steps clearly align with the strategic plan? 
-​ Will the implementation of these action steps achieve the improvement measures and success criteria for our efforts? 
-​ To what extent will the action steps lead to transformational change in our school? 
-​ What professional learning is required to support our students and staff achieve the action steps? 
-​ Have we ensured a narrow and deep focus within our action steps? 
-​ Are any of our action steps too big? Do we need to break them down further? 
-​ Are any of our action steps too small or too many of them to track? 



 
Time Frame Focus Who Monitoring 

Plan/Accountability 

August-May Daily SEL Check 
 

All Viking Students  

 Student Advisory Council 
-​ What does it mean to 

you? (SEL, Survey 
etc) 

-​ What’s going well? 
-​ What’s not going well?  
-​ What would it look like 

if it were better?  

Viking Admin  

 Curate Family Partnerships: 
Viking Parent Advisory  

-​ Share information SEL 
& PBIS 

-​ What does a 
home-school 
partnership look like? 

Viking BLT & Admin  

 
 

Time Frame Focus Who Monitoring 
Plan/Accountability 

August/September Present goals of SIP plan  
State of the State staff survey 

-​ Staff SEL 
-​ PBIS  

 
Review SEL check in  

-​ Purpose & use 
-​ Implement check during daily WIN time 

Viking BLT 
Viking Staff 
PBIS team 
Advisory team 
 
 
 
 

 
State of the state survey data 
 
 
 
 
 
SEL data 



View/Review 24-25 spring Panorama data 
-​ Review PAVE-it protocol 

 
Share data with students  

-​ Reflect & Celebrate data with staff & 
students 

 
Review Panorama question language & response 
options with students 
 
Share Kagan structures for grouping  

-​ Kagan structures to support predictable 
classroom with opener, communicative & 
collaborative activities, closer 

Late Start Teams 
& Viking Students 
 
 
PBIS team 
 
 
Advisory 
 
 
 
PBIS team 
Advisory Team 
BLT 

Panorama data 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CASEL rubrics 

October/November View/Review Panorama fall survey data  
Review Panorama question language & response 
options with students.  
Use Kagan structures to model appropriate 
academic: 

-​ Communication  
-​ Collaboration  

Share Walkthrough protocol 
-​ Purpose, Walkthrough document 

Begin walkthroughs 
-​ View/Review walkthrough data 
-​ Reflect & Celebrate data with staff 

State of the State staff survey & reflection 
PBIS share outs 

All staff 
All students 
 
 
 
 
 
BLT team 
Admin Team 
PBIS & SEL 
teams 
 
All Staff 

Panorama data 
 
 
 
CASEL rubrics 
 
 
 
Walkthrough data 
 
Staff survey data 
 
 



December/January 
 

Review Panorama question language & response 
options with students 
View/Review Panorama winter data  

-​ Share with staff 
-​ Share with students 

Walkthroughs 
-​ View/Review walkthrough data 
-​ Reflect & Celebrate data with staff 

All Viking 
students 

Panorama data 
Walkthrough data 
 

February/March 
 

Mid Year check in for all students using Panorama 
questions 
State of the State staff survey & reflection 
Walkthroughs 

-​ View/Review walkthrough data 
-​ Reflect & Celebrate data with staff 

All Viking 
students 
 
All Staff 
 
 

Panorama data 
Walkthrough data 
Staff survey data 

April/May Review Panorama questions & response options 
with students 
View 25-26 Panorama spring & cumulative data  

-​ Share with staff & students 
Plan for FY 27 SIP 

-​ Identify areas of growth 
-​ View cumulative Walkthrough data to 

reflect & plan  

All Viking 
students 
All staff 
 
 
BLT 
 

Panorama spring data 
Panorama cumulative data 
Cumulative Walkthrough data 
 
 

    

 

Timeframe  
What was/ is the projected length of time for these action steps? When or how often (please be as specific as possible) will progress be 
monitored or data reviewed? 
 

 
See action steps above. 
 



Lead  
Who (what team or individual) will be responsible for implementing, measuring, and adjusting the action steps? Who else will be involved? 

See action steps above.  
BLT, PLC teams, Viking Admin 
 

Resources 
What resources will be used to implement these action steps toward reaching the stated SMARTIE Goal (for example, professional 
development, curriculum, materials, etc.)? 

●​ Panorama results 
●​ Walkthrough data 
●​ SIOP communicative strategies 
●​ Kagan structures 
●​ CASEL 

 

Measures/Success Criteria  
What short- and long-term data will be collected to measure the impact of student learning from and outcomes of these action steps for your 
SMARTIE Goal? 

 
What are we going to observe if we are successful? 
Success criteria may include: 

-​ Sustained learning, teaching, and leadership behaviors 
-​ Changed practices in staff 
-​ Improved student outcomes 
-​ A shift in the school’s learning culture 
-​ Ways to align to the strategic plan 
-​ A clear statement of what will be different when we achieve success 
-​ Specific target dates to accomplish tasks, data collection, reflections on progress 

 

See action steps above for data.  

 



Science Review - 2025
Board Presentation



Education that 
inspires…Opportunities for all



1. Visionary Leadership
2. Thriving Ecosystem
3. Modern and Effective 

Learning Design
4. Empowered Workforce
5. Impact and 

Stewardship
6. Diversity, Equity, and 

Inclusion

Strategic Values





Introduction

● This summer, 16 educators from across the district 
came together to work on our science review.  

● ISBE published their comprehensive literacy plan in 
January and we followed their procedures for our 
review process - because a lot of the principles of 
literacy apply to science as well.  

● What follows is an overview of our work.

https://www.isbe.net/Documents/IL-Comp-Literacy-Plan-2024.pdf




Why are we here?

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tbX6aMfPtEw


Data Review

● We started with a data review and the team allowed 
“curiosity” to be the driving factor as they evaluated 
information from Illinois Science Assessment (ISA) and 
iReady.  

● We all agreed that we need to see an increase in the 
level of rigor of our instruction to match what students 
are seeing on state and local assessments.



Literacy in District 56











Mission

● We decided on a mission for science in District 56:

Science education that inspires and equips all learners 
through the application of essential science skills, and 
highlights the critical role science plays in shaping future 
opportunities as productive members of society.



Goals

The comprehensive literacy plan gave us a framework for 
creating goals:

1. Every student receives high-quality, evidence-based science instruction
2. Every educator is prepared and continuously supported to deliver high-

quality, evidence-based science instruction to all students
3. Every leader is equipped to create, maintain, and sustain equitable 

conditions for high-quality, evidence-based science instruction



Action Plans

● With those goals in mind, we created action plans that will 
help us meet those goals.
○ K-2 and 3-5 - develop a scope and sequence that aligns 

with English/Language Arts
○ 6-8 Identify the priority standards (and skills) that need to 

be addressed



Unit Design Plans

● This fall our Science Professional Learning Communities 
(PLC) will begin working on Unit Design Plans

● Our scope and sequence will be developed from these 
plans and this will be our curriculum.  

● A guaranteed and viable curriculum is essential for a PLC 
and it is essential to help all students learn.

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1DRUQimqFYdFRBR3i3_iwqdU79IPkW8e5?usp=drive_link


Resource Adoption/Evaluation

● We will evaluate the availability and effectiveness of 
resources districtwide and consider potential new 
resources during the 2025-26 school year.  

● We will also use frameworks to help us with the 
evaluation process.



Science Review - 2025
Questions?



PROFESSIONAL LEAVE AND CONFERENCES
August 27, 2025

Sept 7 – 9, 2025 Federal Advocacy Conference Board Secretary – Odie Pahl
Washington D.C.
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